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Scott i sh  Stat ion-Master Poet

1. ADAMS, Thomas Cochran. ADAMS, Thomas Cochran. ADAMS, Thomas Cochran. ADAMS, Thomas Cochran. JOHN GIPSON, a poetical tale, drawn from real life, by Thomas C.
Adams., Auchtermuchty. [Auchtermuchty]. [n.d., c. 1850]. £ £ £ £ 225225225225

MMMMANUSCRIPT IN ANUSCRIPT IN ANUSCRIPT IN ANUSCRIPT IN IIIINKNKNKNK.... 8vo, pp. 93; written in ink in a neat legible hand, with pencil corrections throughout,
lightly thumbed and dust-soiled; in original roan backed limp paper covered boards, rubbed and worn, but still
a very appealing item.

Original mid-nineteenth century provincial Scottish verse by Thomas Cochran Adams (1818-1874), a native of
Dunblane.

He is described in Alan Reid’s The Bards of Angus and
the Mearns (1897) as ‘Station-master at Kirkbuddo. He
was the possessor of a character of singular
attractiveness reflected in the simple lines published in a
small In Memoriam booklet bearing the fanciful title
‘Struggling Kays’. Most of the items in this collection deal
with religious themes; but there are several items which
indicate that its author had a fair command of the
materials from which a genuine homely rhyme is
fashioned’ (p. 520).

The present manuscript, written at about the same time, was never published and Adams is not found in print
on OCLC, COPAC or NLS online. The work contains many pencil corrections and marks blocking out
portions of text, for purposes unknown.

Parachut ing  Cat !

2. [BALLOON FLIGHT]. [BALLOON FLIGHT]. [BALLOON FLIGHT]. [BALLOON FLIGHT]. MONSR. AND MADAM GARNERIN AND MR GLASSFORD
ASCENDING AT VAUXHALL, AUGUST 3RD 1802 … London, Published as the Act directs … J.N.
Basire, No. 14 Charterhouse Street, near the Square. [1802]. £ £ £ £ 450450450450

OOOORIGINAL RIGINAL RIGINAL RIGINAL EEEENGRAVINGNGRAVINGNGRAVINGNGRAVING,,,, Single sheet 490mm x 390mm, with panoramic view of the start of the ascent at
Vauxhall gardens at head and six further vignettes relating the event forming a pictorial border, the blank
centre filled with mss. verse ‘Solum Natale’ & ‘Fortuna’, signed Robert Abbey, December 3rd 1802 (also on
verso); some fold marks and wear to edges, and evidence of having once been mounted, nevertheless in fresh
original condition.

A finely printed writing sheet with engraved border depicting a balloon ascent from Vauxhall Gardens on the
3rd August 1802.



‘On the 3d of August, 1802, the French aeronaut, Garnerin, with Madame Garnerin and a Mr. Glassford,
ascended in a Balloon from these gardens. An immense concourse was present, and the evening being fine and
very calm, the sight was extremely gratifying. When at a considerable height, a cat was sent down, in a small
parachute, which came to the ground in perfect safety. The aerial travellers themselves alighted, in about an
hour after the ascent, at Frogmore Place, near Hampstead; and returned to Vauxhall to spend the remainder
of the evening’ (Bew, The ambulator; or, The stranger’s companion in a tour round London, p. 334).

Rules  for  a  prov inc ia l  sav ings  bank

3. [BANKING]. [BANKING]. [BANKING]. [BANKING]. THE RULES OF THE BISHOP-AUCKLAND SAVINGS-BANK; Made
consolidating and amending The Laws relating to Savings Banks. Bishop-Auckland: Printed by Peter
Fair, in the Market-Place. 1829 [-1835]. £ £ £ £ 450450450450

8vo, pp. 23 [1]; 25-28 ‘Additional Rules’; slight dog-earing to corners and a little marginal loss to index;
stitched as issued.

A rare copy of the regulations for the provincial savings bank at Bishop Auckland, which was established in
1816, updated to take account of the 1820 Parliamentary reforms of savings banks.

This edition is apparently unrecorded, with COPAC and OCLC combined locating only a single copy of any
edition (1824, 15pp), at Oxford.

4. [BARNUM, Phineas Taylor]. [BARNUM, Phineas Taylor]. [BARNUM, Phineas Taylor]. [BARNUM, Phineas Taylor]. ROUTLEDGE’S
BARNUM’S SHOW. London: George Routledge & Sons
[Lith. in Holland by L van Leer & Co. 62 Ludgate Hill. E.C.]
[1889].                                                                     £ £ £ £ 485485485485

4to, pp. 16 including covers; 15 chromolithograph plates including
one double-page; original glazed chromolithograph covers, some
rubbing and wear to extremities, bound in to modern boards.

The Barnum show came to London and opened at Olympia on
the 1st November. The newspapers reported that Barnum had
200 tons of posters printed for pre-publicity alone. Routledge
announced their own title in an advertisement of ‘Christmas
Books’ on the 19th December in The Pall Mall Gazette as a ‘New
Toy Book’. The work was very time sensitive as a publication for
Barnum’s spectacular, which closed in the following February.



The excellent illustrations show all Barnum’s trademark shows including, gladiators, ‘Graceful Performance of
Equestrienne with Pigeons,’ clowns, acrobats, chariot races, trick riding, trained wolves, zebras, troupes of
performing elephants, an albino, a long haired lady, giants and midgets, a bearded lady, legless man, ‘Fat Lady
and Boy’ (not such an unusual sight today), serpent charmer, ‘Mother Goose’s Procession’ and ‘pig and
monkey.’

Toole-Stott, Circus and allied arts: a world bibliography, 1437, locating the BL copy (destroyed), COPAC
recording one location, at Oxford.

Ear ly  v iews o f  Peru

5. BERNACCHI, Louis Charles. BERNACCHI, Louis Charles. BERNACCHI, Louis Charles. BERNACCHI, Louis Charles. AN EXPEDITION TO TROPICAL PERU 1906 BY L. C.
BERNACCHI [so titled in ink ms. on the tittle-page with the photographer’s name added in pencil
ms.]. London: James A. Sinclair & Co., Ltd [1906]. £ £ £ £ 2,5002,5002,5002,500

A collection of 23 platinum prints on thick paper each forming a panoramic view, various sizes measuring
approximately 167 x 45 mm to 112 x 50 mm, pencil ms. captions on the mount under each image, (light
spotting); bound into a contemporary green morocco album, g.e. measuring 265 x 105 mm, (joints cracking).

Bernacchi travelled to the primeval forests of Peru and the Upper Amazon Basin in 1906, with the present
collection comprising images of Mollendo, Guano Islands, Jualia, Trapata Station, Snow Lake, Hûmoa Alpaca,
Llana and Rio Jambari. The photographer appears in at least three of the pictures at Colon, Santa Rosa and
one on top of the Andes.

The photographs were processed by James A. Sinclair & Co., Ltd. Founded in 1903 at 34 Haymarket, London
Sinclair specialised in all the latest developments of photography including Lumiere Autocromes, cameras, fast
speed shutters, together with a large department for developing, printing and enlargement. The platinum
process used in these albums was at the height of popularity between 1910 and 1914. The process gave very
good permanent prints with soft sheen that was ideal for small formats. Sinclair appears to have been active in
producing such albums as these for their well heeled clients, outsourcing the binding work to Zaehnsdorf not
far away at Cambridge Circus.

The platinum process was effectively killed by the enormous increase in the price of this precious metal in
during the First War. These aesthetically pleasing albums were only produced by Sinclair for a short period for
a sufficiently affluent clientele.



Arch ive  o f  a  Fash ion Art i s t

6. BRANDON, Eva Beatrice. BRANDON, Eva Beatrice. BRANDON, Eva Beatrice. BRANDON, Eva Beatrice. ORIGINAL ARCHIVE OF MATERIAL RELATING TO HER WORK
AS A FASHION ARTIST, including many original compositions as well as a few examples of the
original printed catalogues in which they appeared. [London & Surrey, c. 1910-1930]. £ £ £ £ 1,8501,8501,8501,850

Archive comprises a scrap album, chiefly of work for Weldon’s Illustrated
Dressmaker; 28 pen and ink designs, on paper or pasteboard, of dresses,
hats etc., a number in colour; eight Hayward & Sons catalogues and flyers;
two sheets of accounts; a hand written essay on the art of drawing fashion
plates and a number of cuttings of her work.

A rare archive recording the work of that almost anonymous group of
dressmakers and designers who supplied the large fashion houses during the
first half of the twentieth century. After this, with the onset of mass-market
and ready-to-wear clothing, this type of work was chiefly made redundant.

The archive covers the 1910s and 1920s, a period of dramatic change in
fashion that had its roots in the Edwardian era. The First World War was to
see a move towards more practical, less restrictive clothing as women were
called into factories and offices. The designs show fashionable dress
simplified and shortened, and it is here that we can see Eva’s work slowly
change in style. The pre-war fanfares of feathers and lace, that were all
corseted up in full hip length ‘lampshade’ tunics and narrow skirts, are here
seen to begin their transformation. A more practical fashion of simple crepe,
wool and silk with straight-lined chemise tops and much freer dresses
become the norm once the flapper age begins. Her latter designs appear to
be mainly for children, perhaps it was difficult for Eva to keep up with
modern trends and she felt more at home in less fashion prone designs.

The majority of her work appears to have been for W. Hayford & Sons situated at the fashionable northern
end of Sloane Street, London. This company advertised their specialities as hosiery, glovers, drapers and linen
merchants but also produce hats and gowns for which departments Eve produced her designs. Importantly the
shop held the Royal Warrant for Queen Mary and was one of a select group catering for ‘high society’ of the
fashion market and especially so during the annual ‘season.’

Included in the group of designs are a number of fine head studies that Eva reused several times, as evidenced
in the Hayford’s catalogues which also accompany the collection. Also designs for dresses, hats including



feather and flower concoctions, children’s wear, furs and a
couple of statements of account that show that her
patterns commanded the relatively high price of from 2 to
5 guineas each in the early 1920s. Also included is her
manuscript account of her working methods explaining
how to draw fashion plates. The notes may have been
taken down at the beginning of her working life but
nevertheless give all the basic steps to produce a good
design.

As for so many designers we know next to nothing about
Eva’s life. We know she was born Eva Beatrice Fowls in
Cheshire in 1882 and that she had moved Addlestone in
Surrey sometime before the First World War. From this
address she supplied most of her surviving work to Hayford
& Co., or for inclusion in the fashion paper Weldon’s
Illustrated Dressmaker. She married sometime during the
First World War and later moved a few miles north of
Addlestone to Egham.

Such archives as this are rare as the commissioning shop
would only need to retain the design for a short while or
would send them on to their dressmakers before they
were redundant and cast aside. These examples were
probably returned to Eva for alteration, or to use as
models on which to base future commissions.

Bul l  runn ing in  Stamford

7. BURTON, George Henry. BURTON, George Henry. BURTON, George Henry. BURTON, George Henry. RAMBLES ROUND STAMFORD. Stamford: W.P. Dolby, 66 High
Street 1872. £ £ £ £ 325325325325

8vo, pp. vii [1] blank, 72, [8] advertisements; four mounted original photographs; original green cloth, upper
cover blocked in blind and gilt letters.

Rare guide with an unusual amount of curious local history that includes Bull-Running; Daniel Lambert ‘In
personal greatness he had no competitor … being a fine tenor singer and fond of society, he was exposed to
temptation.’ Cock-Fighting ‘now used as a store-room of the Mercury-office is a “pit” wherein the public
assembled at beat of drum…’ David Dale Owen ‘served his apprenticeship to Mr McGuffog, draper.’

OCLC records two copies only, at the BL in the UK, and the Newberry library in North America.



8. BUSBY, Thomas Lord. BUSBY, Thomas Lord. BUSBY, Thomas Lord. BUSBY, Thomas Lord. THE FISHING COSTUME AND LOCAL SCENERY OF HARTLEPOOL
in the County of Durham, Painted and Engraved from Nature … London: Printed for J. Nichols &
Son Red Lion, Fleet Street; Colnaghi and Co. Cockspur Street; Rowe and Waller, Fleet Street; T.L.
Busby, 21, Charlotte Street, Fizroy Square; and G. Andrews, Durham. 1819. £ £ £ £ 1,8501,8501,8501,850

Two original parts, folio (510 × 312mm), pp. [ii] title, 6, [2]; six engraved plates by T.L. Busby; stitched as
issued in original printed drab wrappers with the title printed within a gothik border; preserved in a modern
cloth folder, the upper cover with a red morocco label lettered in gilt.

The subjects that Busby felt to be representative at Hartlepool were a Fisherman’s Son; Fisherman’s Daughter;
Shrimp-Seller; Lobster Catcher; Shrimp-Catcher and lastly a Fisherman, all in their traditional costume and set
within various views of Hartlepool.

The descriptive text gives a short account of the history and aspect of the town, ‘The population does not
exceed 1000 persons’ but is really concerned with the techniques and dangers of fishing in this area, the first
two subject in act being orphans due to their father drowning with his comrade near the dangerous rocks



Both line and net fishing were prevalent and Busby goes into much detail on the methods used and the
hazards and nomenclature that was local to the area.

This copy of the publication was published in ‘a size adapted to illustrate the “History of Durham,” by R.
Surtees Esq. 7s each Part.’ The number that were actually bound together with the Surtees would appear to
be relatively few as many of the subscribers to that work had no doubt had their volumes bound up by the
time Busby’s ‘supplement’ came to press.

9. [CARTOMANCY]. [SMEETON, George]. [CARTOMANCY]. [SMEETON, George]. [CARTOMANCY]. [SMEETON, George]. [CARTOMANCY]. [SMEETON, George]. THE ART OF FORTUNE-TELLING BY CARDS.
London: Published by G. Smeeton, 74, Tooley Street. [Price one penny, plain: twopence, coloured].
[Colophon]. Printed in Stereotype by G. H. Davidson, Ireland Yard, Doctors’ Commons.  [n.d. but
ca. 1820s]. £ £ £ £ 225225225225

8vo, pp. 8; title within engraved ruled border, with engraved vignette;
some light marginal wear and dust-soiling, with a couple of small
nicks; with discreet paper repair to small tear in centre of vignette,
recently stitched.

An appealing and scarce little chapbook tapping in to the Georgian
fascination with cartomancy, a popular pastime amongst fashionable
salons of the day.

‘The person whose fortune is to be learned, must be blindfold at a
table, while another person shuffles the cards, and a second cuts
them three times; they must be then spread singly upon the table,
with the pips downwards; and the bandage being taken off the eyes of
the blinded person, he or she must fix on any card, and their fortunes
will appear as follows’. A pithy poetic prediction is then given for
each card, one version for the man, and another for a woman.

The engraved vignette depicts a well-dressed woman, consulting with
an old female fortune-teller, with her familiar cat by her side. A
gentleman is visible in the background, peering through from behind a
curtain.

10. [CARTOMANCY]. AMRON, Louise. [CARTOMANCY]. AMRON, Louise. [CARTOMANCY]. AMRON, Louise. [CARTOMANCY]. AMRON, Louise. LA VERITABLE CARTOMANCIE, expliquée par la
célèbre Sibylle française, mise en tableaux par l’Héritière de Mademoiselle L. Norma savante
Carlomancienne du XVIII. siècle. Nouvelle Édition ornée de 1750 figures. Paris: chez Delarue,
Libraire-Editeur [Lille, type de Blocquei-Castiaux], c. 1865-70. £ £ £ £ 350350350350

Oblong 16mo, pp. xvi, [17]-152; illustrations of cards throughout, partly hand coloured; original marbled
wrappers with plain paper spine, upper wrapper with original printed label; inscribed on title ‘Eleanor Leighton
Dec. 7, ‘71.’

A neatly produced guide to Tarot by Louise Amron who is described as the heir to Mademoiselle L. Norma.
Amron appears to use the piquet deck, a shortened deck of 32 cards used in gaming, with the addition of an
‘Etteilla’ card named after the French occultist who was the first to popularise tarot divination to a wider
audience.



Eleanor Leighton appears to have been the wife of Sir Baldwyn Leighton, 8th Bt., a francophile and aesthete
who had succeeded his father in 1871. This possibly promoted the couples visit to Paris at the end of that
year when the present work was purchased.

OCLC records a single copy at the Bibliotheque Nationale de France which dates the work to 1865; also held
is later photolithographic reprint of 1898 with another copy University of Glasgow.

11. [CENSORSHIP]. [CENSORSHIP]. [CENSORSHIP]. [CENSORSHIP]. INDEX LIBRORUM PROHIBITORUM …
Pii Sexti Pontificis Maximi jussu editus. Rome, Typographia
Camerae Apostolicae, 1786-1817.                                       £ £ £ £ 450450450450

Small 8vo, pp. xliv, 325 (recte 323), 6, [2, blank], 5, [3, blank], 8, 7,
(including title in red and black), additional engraved title; occasional light
marginal waterstains, lightly browned in places; otherwise clean in
contemporary boards; rubbed, joints worn.

This extensive edition of the “classic example of censorship” was issued
by Benedict XIV and includes five appendices, which are more interesting
(and harder to find) then the main work, as they read like a bookdealer’s
list devoted to enlightenment and anti-Papal slander. Absolute rarities
are listed in there, such as an Altona imprint with the title Memoires de
Candide, sur la liberté de la presse, la paix generale, les fondemens de
l’ordre Social … par le docteur Emmanuel Ralph.

The engraved title depicts, appropriately enough, books being tossed
onto a burning pyre.

Petzholdt, p. 153.

From a Desert  I s l and to  Ru in

12. COSTEKER, John Littleton. COSTEKER, John Littleton. COSTEKER, John Littleton. COSTEKER, John Littleton. THE CONSTANT LOVERS; being an entertaining history of the
amours and adventures of Solenus and Perrigonia, Alexis and Sylvia, London, Printed for T. Green,
against Sir John Falstaff’s-Head, Charing-Cross. 1731. £ £ £ £ 1,2501,2501,2501,250

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, title in red and black, pp. [viii], 248; some
dampstaining and marking in places, with repairs to blank margins; with
a few letters eroded on last pages; contemporary half sprinkled calf,
expertly rebacked, spine ruled in gilt with red morocco label lettered in
gilt.

Scarce first edition of this ‘curious little romance’ by the little known
John Littleton Costeker.

‘The Entertaining History of the Amours and Adventures of Solenus and
Perrigonia, the first story in The Constant Lovers, by John Littleton
Costeker belongs to the eighteenth century. Perrigonia was brought up
by her man-hating father on a desert shore and kept in complete
ignorance. When she was about sixteen her father brought home a
poor youth whom he intended to kill the ensuing day. Perrigonia took
pity on the victim and eloped with him that very night. Shortly
thereafter she was separated from her lover and trouble began, for to
poor Perrigonia, who had “never seen a mortal other than her father
and lover,” all cavaliers looked alike, and she became involved with
numberless admirers. All sorts of difficulties arose from her general
ignorance and “innocence”. This very curious little romance was
probably intended to satirize the current views of the charms and
advantages of the “state of nature”’.

The work is dedicated, with plenty of flattery (inspite of Costeker’s claim to the contrary) to Princess Amelia
(1711-1786), the second daughter of George II.

ESTC online locates seven copies only, two in the UK at the BL and Cambridge, and five in North America, at
Harvard (apparently with one less preliminary leaf - probably the advert. leaf); UCLA, Folger, Trinity College
Library, Hartford and the Newberry library.



13. COX, S. M. COX, S. M. COX, S. M. COX, S. M. MODERN WHIST IN RHYME. [Manchester?], [n.d., c. 1890]. £ £ £ £ 1,7501,7501,7501,750

4to, pp. 40 (partly foliated and partly paginated) printed by the Hectograph proces in two colours; bound in
green cloth marbled wrappers.

Opening with a title page with a play on the imagery lifted from Tenniel’s illustrations to Alice in Wonderland
the main part of the work is a poetic explanation of the rules of whist. Only the 131 lines of verse were
reprinted in 1893, here we have an introduction explaining that the verses ‘based upon the works of the most
celebrated modern Authors, especially upon the well known treatises of Mr John “Cavendish” the late Mr
Clay (JC) Dr Pole and Coloel Drayson references to all of which, in support of the rules laid down, are given
throughout in parallel columns for facility of reference.’ (preface) This unusual arrangement looks slightly
complicated on the page but quite practical with the four volumes of authors works on one hand and
reference to the long notes appended to the poem on the other. There must be easier ways to learn whist
but not many in verse with such complete apparatus.

Other poems in the work include The Dignity of the Associate, that is the associate attorney, ‘His very
presence lustre sheds, / he sits in simple pride, /whilst trembling Counsel veil their heads / he casts his Wig
aside! The High Sherriffs dinner or the condescension of the Associate, Friday 4th August, 1871 which was
given in honour of Sir Henry Edwards, Bart. This appointment was a sop to Edwards who did not conduct
himself with so much honour during the final corrupt election for Beverley. Beverley was disfranchised but
also the novelist Anthony Trollope, who was one of the defeated candidates, lost £400 but used the incident
in one of his novels. Other poems are of similar events and one is to the Miscreant (S.J.C.) who ruined both
my Bicycle & tricycle -September, 1879 (see illustration below).

The author S. M. Cox is the one and the same as the author of a work Random Rhymes by S.M.C. that was
published by John Heywood, Manchester in 1893. Only one copy of the work appears to be extant which is
now held at the British Library [Shelfmark 11653.d.53]. It contains some of the poems, the more topical and
less derisive, which could be allowed to be typeset and issued in a more public work. It would appear from
the subjects of the poems that the author was an attorney somewhere in the Yorkshire and Lancashire area
who was active in his profession from the mid 1860s.

The text is printed by the Hectograph duplication method in a two colour process. The copying process was
achieved by writing on good quality writing paper with strong ink containing an aniline dye and placing it, once
the writing had dried, face down on a layer of gelatin in a shallow tray. A fresh piece of paper was then placed
on the moist gelatin layer and through the application of a roller the image was transferred. Cox probably had
access to the process at his home as it was inexpensive to produce copies, although to produce a work as
good as this must have taken some dexterity.

As a footnote, Google Books ascribes this work to Sister Mary Catherine but we think they are conflating two
authors as nuns don’t often write books on Whist and political graft!



14. CRAVEN, W. C. CRAVEN, W. C. CRAVEN, W. C. CRAVEN, W. C. WITH MR. BUTTERFIELD ON THE CONTINENT. Letters descriptive of a
tour through France, Italy, and Switzerland. Together with new poems. Keighley: E. Craven, Printer,
etc., Caxton Buildings, North Street. 1885. £ £ £ £ 400400400400

FIRST BOOK EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY.FIRST BOOK EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY.FIRST BOOK EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY.FIRST BOOK EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 8vo, pp. 70;
inscribed on front free endpaper ‘With Mr. Butterfield’s affectionate
regards. To Mrs. Wood and family. Cliffe Castle. Sept 11/85’; in the
original publisher’s cloth with printed paper label on upper board,
recased.

Presentation copy of this rare account of a trip taken to Europe by
W.C. Craven and the Victorian millionaire textile manufacturer
Henry Isaac Butterfield.

Craven, who had evidently been paid to join Butterfield’s expedition,
provides an entertaining and lively travelogue, travelling from
London to Paris, on to Nice and then to Milan, Lake Como and
Lucerne. Along the way he attends Victor Hugo’s funeral ‘the
grandest spectacle this generation had seen’ (p. 28) giving an eye
witness account of events, marvels at the sights of Milan, particularly
the Palazzo Brera ‘a combination of the British Museum, the
National Gallery, and South Kensington rolled in to one’ (p. 44) and
took a boat trip on Lake Como, commenting that ‘the passengers
contained amongst them a great proportion of Americans, Lake
Como being a favourite resort of persons of that nationality (p. 46).
The work concludes with nine original poems, one titled Cliffe Hall,
Butterfield’s grand house and from where the present volume was
inscribed.

 ‘In 1874 the wealthy textile magnate Henry Isaac Butterfield inherited Cliffe Hall. During the next ten years
he transformed the modest Elizabethan-style villa into a ‘modernised Tudor castle’. In 1883 the interior was
described as of an ‘efficiency and splendour no residence could surpass’. The furnishings were sumptuous and
cosmopolitan. Business interests had led the family to acquire homes in Paris, New York and Nice, as well as
Keighley. Henry Isaac Butterfield was wealthy and stylish, popular in the French court of the Emperor
Napoleon III. In 1854, he had married Mary Roosevelt Burke, an American who served as lady-in-waiting to
the Empress Eugénie. Butterfield’s French decorator, Monsieur Gremond, used furnishings from Italy, Russia
and China, as well as pieces from France’ (https://www.vam.ac.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0004/178600/
Cliffe_Castle_long_loan_story.pdf).

The letters had first appeared in the Keighley Herald.

Not in OCLC.

The Bute Barre l  Organs :  The Highc l i f fe  Cast le  Copy
with  the second known copy o f  the ‘Cata logue o f  Music ’

15. CUMMING, Alexander. CUMMING, Alexander. CUMMING, Alexander. CUMMING, Alexander. A SKETCH OF THE PROPERTIES OF THE MACHINE ORGAN,
invented, constructed, and made by Mr. Cumming, for the Earl of Bute: and a catalogue of the music
on the various barrels, numbered from one to sixty-four. London: printed by E. and H. Hodson,
Cross Street, Hatton Garden. 1812. £ £ £ £ 5,0005,0005,0005,000

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [ii], 40, [6], [64] ‘Catalogue of music’ being printed on rectos only; a very good
copy in contemporary red half roan gilt, neatly rebacked with the original backstrip retained, from the library
of Lord Stuart de Rothesay at Highcliffe Castle, with his coat of arms stamped in blind on covers, and with the
signature (1952) and one amendment by him in red ink of the American composer Bernard Herrmann (1911-
1975).

A rare and curious book with the ideal provenance by an extraordinary man.

Alexander Cumming (1731/2-1814), watchmaker, inventor and ‘mechanician’, is best remembered for his
design and manufacture of clocks and watches. (He was appointed a member of the commission set up in
1761 to adjudicate on John Harrison’s ‘timekeeper for discovering the longitude at sea’, the first successful
marine chronometer). Cumming’s connection with the Argyll and closely related Bute families dated back to



the 1750s when Alexander and his brother John were employed by the Duke of Argyll in making an organ for
his new castle at Inveraray. The Duke of Argyll was the uncle of John Stuart, third earl of Bute, tutor and later
prime minister to George III. Much later on, Cumming’s experiments on the measurement of air pressure
(barographs) were largely carried out under the patronage of the third earl of Bute at his house, Luton Hoo
Park.

The story of the Earl of Bute’s machine organs (barrel organs) is a curious extravaganza in its own right, albeit
perhaps a mere footnote to the history of music.

‘Cumming, a celebrated watchmaker in London’s Bond Street, tells us that John Stuart, 3rd Earl of Bute (1713-
1792), had two barrel and finger organs constructed for his pleasure and consolation. The first, on which
Cumming acted as consultant, was built by Christopher Pinchbeck and John Snetzler for the earl’s residence at
Luton Park, and was probably finished by 1763. It was unhappily destroyed in a disastrous fire in 1843. The
second organ was built by Cumming for Highcliffe, the seaside residence at which John Stuart spent the
greater part of his later years, where it was installed in 1787. 58 barrels were designed for the first machine
and Cumming added six more when he built the second. John Langshaw (ca. 1718-1798), organist and
mechanic of great merit, was engaged to do the pinning of the original barrels. The man who selected and
arranged their music was John Christopher Smith the younger (1712-1795), whose father had been Handel’s
factotum for about 24 years. Smith was himself an opera and theatre composer of quiet, solid abilities. When
work began on the organ in 1762 Cumming was 29 years old and Smith was 50. 52 years later, having passed
from the earl to his son and thence to the Earl of Shaftesbury and his son, the Highcliffe organ, with its
barrels, found its way back into the hands of Cumming, who was by then 81 years of age. On his death, the
machine and its barrels were apparently sold at auction, and though portions of the organ may still be in use in
unknown locations in England, its barrels have completely disappeared.

Arthur W.J.G. Ord-Hume’s epic catalogue Barrel Organ (1978), contains a digest of Cumming’s book, and it
was Ord-Hume who first showed me a copy of the original. The book ends with a complete Catalogue of the
Music on the Various Barrels, ‘the manuscript copy of which, to the best of the writer’s recollection, consisted
of seven quarto volumes’. Of the 64 barrels, 54 contained what we would call concert music, 22 were
dedicated to instrumental music, 32 to vocal music. The other ten contained Italian ‘holiday music’ (two
barrels), which I have not attempted to identify, and Scottish airs and dances (eight barrels). The music on the
54 was ‘of a high order ….. four barrels of Corelli, seven of Vivaldi, no less than thirty-six of Handel (four
instrumental and 32 vocal), and barrels devoted to the works of Martinelli, Prioli (?Priuli), Porta, Bescianello
and others. Each barrel 4 feet (1.22m.) long and 18 inches (45.75 cm) in diameter, lasted a total of no more
than 12 minutes. Smith’s programming is ingenious and reflects the best of mid-18th century English tastes. Of
far greater interest, however, is the fact that each composition, and sometimes section, is timed to the second
in Cumming’s catalogue.’ (William Malloch, The Earl of Bute’s machine organ. A touchstone of taste, in Early
Music, April 1983).



Our copy therefore is evidently a copy (the copy?) from Highcliffe Castle, the home of Lord Stuart de
Rothesay, grandson of John, 3rd Earl of Bute, one of George III’s Prime Ministers. The ‘Castle’ had been built
in the 1830s, on the site of High Cliff, the Georgian mansion designed for the 3rd Earl of Bute, with ground
laid out by Capability Brown.

Although we can find incomplete copies at NLS, Edinburgh City Library and New York Public Library, the only
other complete copy (i.e. with the Catalogue of the Music) seems to be at the BL

16. [E.S.H.] [E.S.H.] [E.S.H.] [E.S.H.] THE FLOWERS OF THE ALPHABET, an original poem. [James Higham, printer, Court-
St., Faversham. 1861]. £ £ £ £ 300300300300

8vo, pp. 8, printed in red in red and black; borders with hand coloured flowers; stitched as issued backstrip
strengthened.

A neatly printed alphabet, here beautifully illuminated with watercolour flowers in the margins.

From the preface we know the author also wrote The Fruits of the Alphabet published at London by H. G.
Collins, 22 Paternoster Row and Faversham by John Sherwood, in 1857. That work is signed ‘E.S.H.’ although
we have not been able to find any more information on the author. Apparently the copyright of this work was
lost due to the Faversham publisher going bankrupt. His business was taken over by Higham and it was to this
company that the anonymous author entrusted his work.

The poem is evidently meant for children with rhyming couplets to aid remembering the attributes of each
flower.

German pr int ing  and type- found ing in  the ear ly  e ighteenth century

17. [ERNESTI, Johann Heinrich Gottfried]. [ERNESTI, Johann Heinrich Gottfried]. [ERNESTI, Johann Heinrich Gottfried]. [ERNESTI, Johann Heinrich Gottfried]. DIE WOL-EINGERICHETE BUCHDRUCKEREY, mit
hundert und ein und zwanzig Teutsch- Lateinisch- Griechisch- und Hebräischen Schrifften, vieler
fremden Sprachen Alphabeten, musicalischen Noten, Calender-Zeichen und Medicinischen
Characteren ingleichen allen üblichen Formaten bestellet, und mit accurater Abbildung der Erfinder
der loblichen Kunst, nebst einer summarischen Nachricht von den Buchdruckern in Nürnberg
ausgezieret. Am Ende sind etliche kurz-gefasste Anmerkungen von der Hebräischen Sprache
angefüget. Nürnberg, gedruckt und zu finden bey Johann Andreas Endters seel. Erben. 1733. £ £ £ £ 1,2501,2501,2501,250



Oblong 4to., pp. lxii, 160, engraved frontispiece depicting a printshop interior and 13 portraits of printers in
the text, title printed in red and black; a little browned, title with contemporary shelfmark in ink;
contemporary speckled boards; extremities worn.

The second edition (first, 1721) of the fullest account of German printing and type-founding in the early
eighteenth century, written by an employee of the Nürnberg printer-publisher Johan Andreas Endter, who ran
the business after the latter’s death in 1723. The engraved portraits depict, amongst others, Gutenberg, Fust,
Koster, Aldus and Plantin together with the early Nuremberg printers: J. Petrejus, J. Carbonarius, J. Lauer, C.
Agricola, and S. Halbmaier. The following text is a complete practical treatise on the art of printing containing
specimens of type, plans of cases (printed in red and black), imposition, an essay on the Hebrew language. It is
partly printed in red and reproduces some fine examples of decorated boarders, fleurons, music settings,
medical symbols, Hebrew and Arab alphabets.

The appendix (which is often missing) contains an updated German version of Johann Rist’s 1654 Depositio
Cornuti Typographici, a play on the rituals of printers which goes back to a version in Lower German of 1621.

Birrell and Garnett 65; Updike I, pp. 152-53; Bigmore & Wyman I, p. 205.

18. EVERILL, George and LUDWIG I, EVERILL, George and LUDWIG I, EVERILL, George and LUDWIG I, EVERILL, George and LUDWIG I, King of BavariaKing of BavariaKing of BavariaKing of Bavaria. . . . A
TRANSLATION OF WALHALLA’S INMATES described by Lewis
the First, King of Bavaria; together with a short description of
Walhalla, and a plan of the interior arrangements by George Everill.
Munich: George Franz, 1845.                                                £ £ £ £ 150150150150

12mo, pp. xii, 217, [1]; engraved frontispiece, folding table at end and an
inserted view of Walhalla on front endpaper; original green cloth backed
boards; spine blocked in gilt, boards somewhat worn.

A neat guide to Ludwig’s ‘Temple of Fame’ inspired by his love of ancient
Greece and the Italian renaissance.

Everill in his introduction explains that, ‘In performing this undertaking,
the translator thinks he has made what will be considered by the English
visiting Bavaria, an agreeable offering.’ By the 1840s railway travel made
Bavaria a tourist destination for British tourists. Contemporary books of
the time were negatively disposed towards this ‘Temple of fame.’ A
former owner of this copy has marked in pencil notes on the sculptures
as he ticked them off on his perambulations.

OCLC records five copies in North America, at Chicago, Indiana, NYPL, Penn
State and the Library of Congress, with one further copy in the UK, at the BL.



19. [GAME]. [GAME]. [GAME]. [GAME]. LE PETIT BONHOMME VIT ENCORE Jeu de Societe. [Paris: chez M. Bernard
Lambert, rué du Grand-Chantier, n. 7, 1839]. £ £ £ £ 2,0002,0002,0002,000

Complete in original box consisting of 30 cards [24 cards: 9 x 6cm & 6 cards: 4.4 x 6cm]; figure of the ‘Le
Petit Bonhomme’ on a mahogany stand; two bone dice and a crosshatched card shaker cup; a cotton bag with
10 coloured card counted and a printed leaf of instructions; the box lid decorated with an image of ‘Le Petit
Bonhomme’ enclosed within a decorative cartouch with cards in the four cornes, the edge with an onlaid gilt
strip [15 x 10 x 3 cm].

The object of the game is simply to keep the ‘little man’ alive.

The little man has to be guided through a series of hazards to the Temple of Fortune. Depending on a roll of
the dice, cards are taken up by the players and the hazard’s are negotiated either through the choice of
another card or through a forfeit should a hazard be encountered. If you accidentally kill the little man you
forfeit five points to each player and begin again. The pitfall that our little man has to avoid include broken
bridges, prison, a river, a precipice and guard house whilst The Ball, The Palace, a horse etc. allows him to live
a little longer.

Unusually the game was listed in Bibliographie ou journal géneral De l’Imprimerie et de la Librairie issue No.
14 for the 4th April 1835 and is itemised as No, 215 under the heading ‘Estames. Gravures et Lithographies.
(1).’ This information precisely dates the game although we have been unable to find much more about the
publisher other than he produced several games during the same period.

20. HAVELL, Robert. HAVELL, Robert. HAVELL, Robert. HAVELL, Robert. COSTA SCENA, or a Cruise along the Southern Coast of Kent, the drawing
taken from Nature by Robt. Havell, Junr. London: Published March, 1823. £ £ £ £ 12,50012,50012,50012,500

Strip panorama engraved in aquatint and hand coloured, in a cylindrical treen case, consisting of seven sheets
all conjoined, measuring 82 x 5,480 mm overall, including the publisher’s label at extreme right. the treen case
carries a design in black and gold consisting of Britannia, her shield carrying a roundel portrait of George IV,
accompanied by Neptune holding a trident, riding in a shell drawn by two horses with tails, which is driven by
a putto, a patterned stay is attached to the extreme right edge of the panorama.

Havell’s panorama, dedicated to George IV, simultaneously celebrates the Northern Excursion - George’s
state visit to Scotland - and the delights of steam boat travel, at this date still novel. The scene is that on 23
Aug. 1822 when the king embarked at Greenwich. The royal procession advances down river, the king on
board the ‘Royal George’, towed by the ‘Comet’ steam-boat (ref. 5). The Lord Mayor’s barge is shown near
Woolwich towed by the ‘Sovereign’ steam boat (ref. 76). We pass by Belvedere (ref. 11), Greenhithe (ref. 14),
Northfleet (ref. 16), and Gravesend (ref. 17) where we see the ‘Flamer’ gun-brig, awaiting the King’s arrival.
Near Sheerness (ref. 23) we note the royal yachts, the ‘Sovereign’ and the ‘Regent’ with a frigate and two gun-
brigs. Here ‘we take our leave of His Majesty, with whom we imagine ourselves to have been sailing since we



left Greenwich, [and wishing] the Royal Party to a safe and pleasant voyage, we take our leave and pursue the
coast.’ We pass the Isle of Sheppy (ref. 27), Whitstable (ref. 31), Margate (ref. 35), and Broadstairs (ref. 39).
The yacht of Sir William Curtis M.P. (ref. 42) is shown steering for Ramsgate Harbour. In fact Curtis had
accompanied George IV to Scotland, exciting much merriment by wearing a kilt. We observe the wreck of an
Indiaman (ref. 53), ‘an object but too frequently to be contemplated in the North Seas’, and then cross the
Channel from Dover in a fierce storm. A battered frigate (ref. 60) loses its main top mast. The steam boat in
which we travel, however, reaches Calais (ref. 62) ‘in perfect safety.’

For a full account of George’s Northern Excursion see John Prebble, The King’s Jaunt (Edinburgh: Birlinn
2000). The Thames part of the story is described on pp.156-164.

The related drawings were in Melbourne, Australia in Mar. 2005.

Abbey, Life, 490; Prideaux, p. 339.

Guide for Lad ies  on the Art  o f  Dress
with  Hand-Coloured Engrav ings

21. [HOWARD, Frank, [HOWARD, Frank, [HOWARD, Frank, [HOWARD, Frank, ArtistArtistArtistArtist]. ]. ]. ]. THE ART OF DRESS; or,
Guide to the Toilette: with directions for adapting the various
parts of the female costume to the complexion and figure,
hints on cosmetics, &c. London: Charles Tilt, Fleet Street.
1839.                                                                          £ £ £ £ 550550550550

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. x, 68, [2] advertisements; with six hand-
coloured plates (plate II is an overlay to plate I); bound in the
original purple publisher’s cloth, spine and upper board lettered and
tooled in gilt, upper joint repaired.

This comprehensive beauty and fashion manual includes chapters
on ‘The Importance of Acquiring a Correct Taste in Dress,’
‘Arrangement of the Hair,’ ‘Of Stockings, Shoes, etc.,’ ‘Of Gloves,’
‘Cosmetics and Depilatories for Removing Superfluous Hairs.’
Particularly attractive are the six hand-coloured engravings from
designs by Frank Howard.



‘The influence which the choice and mode of arrangement of the Dress exert on our estimate of the taste and
refinement of the wearer renders a correct knowledge of the principles which ought to guide the selection
and the adaptation of the various parts of the female costume a subject of the greatest importance. An
attempt has accordingly been made in this little work, to explain and illustrate these principles, and to point
out the mode of adapting the dress to the comoplexion and figure’ (p. v).

The work provides an in depth look at the philosophy of dress with chapters on the ‘Colour of the Dress’,
‘Arrangement of the Hair’, ‘Caps and Bonnets’, ‘Of Frills, Necklaces, &c.’, ‘Of the Gown or Dress’, ‘Of the
Bustle’, ‘Of Stockings, shoes, &c.’ ‘Of Gloves’ and ‘Of Shawls, Cloaks, &c.’ Next, the author turns to
‘Cosmetics’, ‘Hair Oils’ and, perhaps most enlightening of all, ‘Compositions for Staining the Hair’. Here we
discover how to stain the hair black: ‘Of bruised gall-nuts take one pound; boil them in olive oil, till they
become soft; then dry them, and reduce them to a fine powder. Mix with an equal quantity of willow charcoal
and common salt, prepared and pulverised. Add a small quantity of lemon and orange peel in powder. Boil the
whole in twelve pounds of water, till the sediment assume the consistency of a salve. The hair is directed to
be anointed with this preparation, covering it with a cap till dry, and then combing it’ (p. 64).

Frank Howard was a painter who eked out a living by teaching drawing and lecturing on art. Although Howard
never really gained a lasting reputation as an artist the plates in the present volume demonstrate a
considerable grasp of technique.

Hiler, p. 47; Colas 166; Lipperheide 3263; OCLC: 12987111.

Notebook o f  a  B ib l iomaniac

22. [HUNTING, Thomas]. [HUNTING, Thomas]. [HUNTING, Thomas]. [HUNTING, Thomas]. MANUSCRIPT NOTEBOOK written by Thomas Hunting to gather
information on the early printers and the values of their books. [London, 130 Fenchurch Street] [n.d.,
c. 1850]. £ £ £ £ 385385385385

Thick 12mo, unpaginated but many pages; stitched as issued in rather chipped and dust-soiled card wrapper
with the following written on the front cover “5/- say five shillings will be given to any person finding this book
and returning to the following address. Thomas Hunting. 180 Fenchurch at London.”

Clearly the work of a bibliomaniac, or rather a proto
bibliomaniac, as although neatly written up and containing a list
of extremely desirable books, Hunting unfortunately did not
have the resources to pursue collecting at this level. Working
in Fenchurch street he was perfectly positioned to haunt the
city bookshops, but more likely visited the street book stalls to
catch a rarity at a bargain price.

This type of collector was well described in one of Henry
Mayhew’s interviews in London Labour and the London Poor
‘“My customers, sir, are of all sorts,” my informant said.
“They’re gentlemen on their way from the City, that have to
pass along here by the City-road. Bankers’ clerks, very likely, or
insurance-office clerks, or such like. They’re fairish customers,
but they often screw me. Why only last month a gentleman I
know very well by sight, and I see him pass in his brougham in
bad weather, took up an old Latin book - if I remember right it
was an odd volume of a French edition of Horace - and though
it was marked only 8d., it was long before he would consent to
give more than 6d. And I should never have got my price if I
hadn’t heard him say quite hastily, when he took up the book,
‘The very thing I’ve long been looking for!’”’(Vol. I, p. 262).

One wonders if Mr Hunting also ‘screwed’ any of the
booksellers? He put great store by his carefully written notes
to secure some rare and desirable lacuna, and was also happy
to forfeit five shillings, quite a sum for a clerk of the 1850s, to
recover his notebook.

The first section deals with Caxton and lists all the titles printed by him and the relative value of them. Other
sections are classified under subject with notes of high prices paid for some works ‘Pickering for £91.’ The
back contains a list of towns and when printing developed in them.



Thomas Hunting (b. 1801) was born in Surrey and at the time the notebook was written was working as a
commercial clerk in tea trade at the premises of Barry Charles and Co., 130 Fenchurch Street. He would have
commuted to work from Hackney, not down The City Road as mentioned in Mayhew, but it would have been
a detour of a mile to do so, nothing for a keen book collector.

23. [INQUESTS]. [INQUESTS]. [INQUESTS]. [INQUESTS]. LARGE MANUSCRIPT VOLUME OF WITNESS STATEMENTS, often giving truly
harrowing accounts of deaths in and around the Doncaster area. [Doncaster] April, 1859 - October
1872. £ £ £ £ 1,7501,7501,7501,750

MANUSCRIPT IN INK. 4to, pp. 616 of inquest reports [56] blank leaves, [72] abstract of accounts, in neat
legible hand throughout; in original half calf, boards worn and lacking backstrip.

A remarkably frank and often harrowing mid-Victorian document recording 349 inquests in the Doncaster
area of South Yorkshire.

Very few of these inquests were reported in contemporary journals or newspapers, and those thought worthy
of comment tended to be the more sensational cases, but here the press, conscious of their readerships,
carefully redacted or constructed a précis of the proceedings. The present manuscript records witness
statements taken down verbatim during the Inquest, many of the statements are signed by those giving
evidence with many illiterate and only able to give a mark of a cross.

On the death of George Johnson on the 15th November 1860 the widows explained that her husband
‘George was coming down the yard drunk on Tuesday …I was coming out of the wash house with some
clothes. when he got into the house he said “Now you bloody whore, I’ll let you know whether my son is to
be master” he then seized me by the hair on the right side of my head with one hand and struck me on the
face with the other. I then threw down my basket of cloths got hold of a piece of firewood and struck him
over the head’ …Elizabeth Johnson was found guilty of manslaughter, apparently other evidence of her beating
her husband included a poker, which broke in two, and a coal rake with further testimony of George having
visited the police office a dozen times ‘to complain about his wife’ did not stand her in a good light and the
jury brought in a verdict of manslaughter.

Most of these inquests were held at the towns Guildhall, failing which they repaired, like the inquest into
Krook in Dickens’ Bleak House, to the local public house. Doncaster used the Turf Tavern, The Hyde Park
Tavern, Shakespere’s Head, Cheshire Cheese, and the The Earl of Doncaster Arms. At other times the
inquests were held at the Union Workhouse, St James Hospital and other convenient sites where the jury
could inspect the body.



In 1866 an inquest, held first at the Union Workhouse and later at the Guildhall, concerned the death of
William Pepper who was lodged in a row of cottages hard by the outflow of the main town sewer into the
river Don. John Farrow an officer of the Doncaster Union went to see the man and ‘found him very ill. I think
he could not speak’ Another man had died there of cholera and had been buried the previous day, the officer
asked the daughter of the dead man to ‘attend to the man where he was. She refused though I offered her any
remuneration she might ask. The man was lying filthy in bed with no one to attend him. The room stank
horribly. I tried to induce another woman… she refused as did another… no one could be procured.’ He
went back to Doncaster to procure a nurse. ‘I went to the only two nurses who will face contagion but failed
to procure.’ He returned to the lodging house and ‘found another old woman dying of cholera.’ a certain
amount shirking of responsibility by the surgeons was evident in this cholera outbreak. Eventually Pepper was
bundled into a carriage and died on his way to the workhouse. The inquest recorded his demise blandly as
‘Death from natural causes’.

With Darlington being a railway town quite a number of the inquests were the result of being hit by rolling
stock. All these were seen as accidental deaths, no fault was apportioned to the Great Northern Railway,
indeed it did not seem to enter into the proceedings that industrial accidents were anything other than the
fault of the person killed. Successive inquests in May 1862 were the result of being trapped between two
engines while crossing the tracks and another when crushed hooking up two trucks. Both these incidents
included a long agonising death from inoperable internal injury. Another who died ‘accelerated by want’ was a
shoemaker ‘unable to follow his trade from ill health’ he suffered from ‘a running sore round his neck’ which
points to some occupation disease although on the whole this is passed over as being of incidental interest.

Children died from drowning, scalding and burning with alarming regularity. Infant mortality was another
concern of the coroner, some today would be classed as murder or manslaughter. In an inquest of December
1866, that of a three month old infant, the verdict recorded was ‘That the deceased’s death had been
occasioned by the want of proper food & the injudicious administration of Godfrey’s Cordial, although the
jury do not consider there has been any criminal intention…’ From the evidence it is clear that there was
clearly wilful neglect, Godfrey’s Cordial, an over the counter morphine solution, was a useful product in
helping to dispose of unwanted illegitimate children. Laudanum was have killed once in a while, ‘accidental’
death from the drug a regular occurrence. A few days later the ‘bastard girl’ of a sixteen year old was
smothered ‘but how that suffocation was caused, there is not evidence to show.’ The evidence given clearly
shows that the mother was lying in bed with her daughter, her father gives her a blow making her unconscious
and 15 minutes later she wakes up to find her child dead!

Suicide, here was always recorded as ‘temporary insanity’, these being strangulation, throat cutting, jumping
down stairs etc. In the case of 61 year old Mary Greenwood, on 31st March 1871, who hanged herself, the
landlord of St Thomas St. Tavern recounted that ‘last night Dec’d & her son George Greenwood came into
my house, he said has this old B…d changed any Money since today, I said I’ve not seen her, he then truck her
over the left eye & cheek with his doubled fist as hard a blow as he could possibly give, she rushed
immediately into the street, she complained the same day that she had been ill used & came with her arm &
ears bleeding, she complained of ill usage from her daughter in consequence of which she has threatened to
destroy herself.’

Other inquests record death’s by rabies, bursting of a cannon, death from excessive drinking, sudden
apoplexy, killed by lightning, dead in bed, death through falling into a privy, tetanus, and ‘accidentally
smothered’, with verdicts generally of ‘Death by natural causes’ and ‘Vissitation of God’.

At the end of the manuscript are the accounts for each of the inquests. The charge of £1 6s 8d was the
standard rate during this period, with extras for attendence of doctors and surgeons for medical assistance.



Propagator o f  ‘Pouss in ’ s  academic c lass ic i sm in  the age o f  Lou is  XIV ’

24. LOIR, Nicolas-Pierre. LOIR, Nicolas-Pierre. LOIR, Nicolas-Pierre. LOIR, Nicolas-Pierre. PLAFONS À LA MODERNE, Paris: Chez P. Mariette, [c. 1658-1669].
£ £ £ £ 550550550550

4to; 12 engraved plates, including title (measuring 260x180mm); modern marbled wrappers.

Rare set of twelve engraved plates presenting elaborate and lively stucco designs for ceilings enclosing blank
panels for paintings.

Nicolas-Pierre Loir (1624-1679) was best known as a painter of historical and Biblical scenes, although here he
demonstrates a vigorous style and bold line with great inventiveness of design. He ‘was most influenced … by
Nicolas Poussin during a visit to Italy (1647–9) and is said to have made copies of his work … He helped to
propagate Poussin’s academic classicism in the age of Louis XIV’ (The New Grove).

Berlin Katalog 4016; Guilmard, p. 80; OCLC locates three copies only, at the Winterthur Museum, Canadian
Centre for Architecture and in the Swedish National Library,

Orig ina l  p lans  for  one o f  London’s  f i rs t  and grandest  purpose bu i l t  lunat ic  asy lums

25. [LONDON ASYLUM]. EDWARDS, P. & J. [LONDON ASYLUM]. EDWARDS, P. & J. [LONDON ASYLUM]. EDWARDS, P. & J. [LONDON ASYLUM]. EDWARDS, P. & J. architects.architects.architects.architects.    ORIGINAL PLANS FOR THE
LONDON LUNATIC ASYLUM AT NORTHUMBERLAND HOUSE, STOKE NEWINGTON.
London. [1829]. £ £ £ £ 6,5006,5006,5006,500

A series of six hand pen and ink architectural plans and elevations 62 x 96 cm, sectioned in eight and mounted
on canvas with marbled endpapers; each titled in ink:- Basement, Ground Plan; One Pair Plan; Roofs; Sections;
and Elevation; folding into original burgundy morocco slipcase, lettered in gilt.

The original plans for one of London’s first and grandest purpose built asylums. Although Northumberland
House was in operation as a lunatic asylum for over a century, little seems to have been documented of its
history.

Northumberland House, when built in 1822 to the south of the New River on the east side of Green Lanes in
Stoke Newington, was probably originally conceived as a private dwelling but the possibilities of the site in the
semi-rural north London soon saw the conversion into a private asylum. In 1829 the Metropolitan
Commission of Lunacy ‘noted that the House admitted its first patient in 1813’ at which time it may have been
under the supervision of the Quaker Dr Edward Long Fox. The Quaker poet Bernard Barton (1784-1849)
wrote in 1827 A Poet’s Appeal for an Asylum at Stoke Newington as part of a fund raising Bazaar. Clearly
funds were forthcoming for the Asylum had opened in 1829.



‘The majority of asylums were purpose-built because of the belief that the insane were best treated away from
their own homes in an environment, which was specifically designed to meet their treatment requirements.
Lunacy reformers and medical practitioners of the nineteenth century were largely concerned with
therapeutic and humanitarian means of treating patients rather than promoting custodial regimes. This was
manifested in a prominently held conviction that the asylum institution possessed inherently redemptive
powers, drawn in large part from the ornamental landscape laid out for therapeutic uses, in which the building
was firmly rooted. Superficially the purpose-built asylum estate appeared to be based on the model of the
country house estate, which was still a popular and developing model of domestic residence for the wealthy
classes’ (Sarah Rutherford The Landscapes of Public Lunatic Asylums, In England, 1808-1914, PhD Thesis, De
Montfort University, 2003).

The two elevations and six plans show how the rooms in Northumberland House were to accommodate the
better classes of patient.

The building was modelled after a late Georgian Palladian country house of three stories with wings either
side of two stories. The central block which was to accommodate the Birkett family who then looked after
the patients together with their staff. This part of the house included a central hall and stairwell with drawing
room, dining room, kitchen and parlour on the ground Floor. On the second floor are a drawing room, a
combined ‘Surgery & Library’ and three bedrooms, these latter probably for the Birkett family who then
looked after the patients. A third storey of the central block has a dressing room and four further bedrooms
possibly allocated to nursing staff.

Both wings of the ground floor accommodated eighteen ‘Ladies Apart[ments]. that ran off from a central
above these the wings of the first floor contained twenty-one ‘Gents Apart[ments].’ A cellar under the right
hand wing included the kitchen with a large oven, a scullery, housekeeper’s room, and various cellars including
one for coal.

The left of the main block was a two storied building which on the ground floor included the usual ‘offices’ -
the coach house, stables, cow house, drying room, two sitting rooms and an open paved walk - a wall
continues around to form a block with the house which included two gardens, one each for ladies and
gentlemen, separated by a central wall.

Above these offices are five other gentlemen’s apartments and two sitting rooms, being situated above the
stables and out of sight and ear of the main block. It was these rooms that were probably designated to noisy
and/or noisome patients.

The patients rooms are almost all of a uniform size measuring of 10 x 10 feet containing a fireplace, a window
and accessed by a door from a gallery. The gallery could only be entered through a room that would have
been guarded by member of the staff.

Some idea of this early period can be garnered from the reports of the visiting commissioners. In July 1829 It
was noted that ‘Divine service is performed every Sunday. The house is in good order with the exception of
the Crib Room which is very offensive, nor does the keeper sleep sufficiently near to it.’ A visit in October
reported they ‘Found the house in good order. The defect complained of in the last Report with respect to
the Crib Room seems remedied. Divine service every Sunday’. In February 1830 they ‘Found the house in



good order and the Crib Rooms much improved, but attention should be given to the repairing of the
windows whenever they may be broken’ and in April that ‘This house is in good order considering that
extensive alterations are carrying on. Prayers read every Sunday’ Clearly the house was housing patients even
though it was still under construction!

The asylum was under the supervision of Richard Birkett who looked after 40 private patients but no parish
pauper patients were accommodated, or even contemplated. An 1835 prospectus showed the charges from
£1 11s 6d to 5 guineas and another similar publication for 1839 describes the quality of lunatic the Birkett’s
were attracting Prospectus of Northumberland House Asylum, Green Lanes, Stoke Newington for the
reception of a limited number of persons mentally afflicted, under the immediate superintendence of Mr. and
Mrs. Birkett, and respectable domestic attendants.

Further references to the asylum periodically appear in the press, usually due to false imprisonment through
influence by families looking to place their difficult relatives out of sight and mind through the helpful guidance
of sympathetic doctors.

The Birkett family ran Northumberland House until 1877, when it was taken over as a going concern by Dr
Alonzo Stocker the owner of Peckham House Asylum. He had originally worked at the Grove Hall Private
Lunatic Asylum in Bow, the largest establishment in London, when he was admitted as a member of the
Association of Medical Oflicers of Asylums and Hospitals for the Insane in 1864. It was probably due to
Stocker that some more substantive alterations were made to the patient’s accommodation, these are marked
out in pencil and include general improvement including the introduction of a bath, toilets and indoor
plumbing. Stocker acquired a new lease in 1906 but died in 1912. After Dr Stocker’s death the asylum was
retained by the family until the site was acquired by the London County Council in 1954 and subsequently
demolished to make way for a housing estate.

The plans are signed ‘P. & J. Edwards, Clapton Pond’ who appear to have been local builder/architects
although we have been unable to find anything about them or their work.

The Asylum is now remembered, if remembered at all, by accommodating T.S. Eliot’s wife, Vivienne Haigh-
Wood Eliot (1888-1947), who was committed in 1938 and died their from either a heart attack or an
overdose. Stevie Smith also remembered the asylum house in her poem ‘Northumberland House’.



More ‘L ia i sons Dangereuses ’

26. [LUCHET, Jean-Pierre?]. [LUCHET, Jean-Pierre?]. [LUCHET, Jean-Pierre?]. [LUCHET, Jean-Pierre?]. LA FEMME VERTUEUSE, ou le débauché converti par l’amour; lettres
publiées pour l’instruction de quelques sociétés, dans le genre des Liaisons dangereuses. Par M. l’A.
D. L. G. Premiere Partie [-Second]. A Amsterdam; et se trouve a Paris, Chez Lefevre, Libraire …
1787. £ £ £ £ 450450450450

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. Two volumes bound in one, 12mo, pp. [ii], 187, [1]
blank; [iv], 287, [1] blank; paper flaw to I11 & I12 of vol. II, causing loss of
most of the outer margin of the latter, but with no loss of text, and
minor stain just visible to final few leaves of the same volume, otherwisea
clean copy throughout; a good copy in contemporary sheep backed
mottled boards, vellum corners, spine ruled and tooled in gilt with
morocco label lettered in gilt, head and tail chipped and upper joint
cracked, some rubbing to extremities.

Published five years after Les Liaisons Dangereuses, whose influence is
acknowledged in the subtitle, this epistolary novel proceeds along similar
lines, while moving between Parisian townhouses and country chateaux.
Full of revenge, kidnap, and misrepresentations, the plot deals less with
the calculated war of Laclos’ novel than with various skirmishes between
the sexes, described with great vigour and archness by the anonymous
author.

Claudine Brécourt-Villars, who edited the text for a new edition in 2012,
suggests that the novel may be the work of Jean-Pierre Luchet (1740-
1792), a journalist, essayist, theatre director, and friend of Voltaire. A
second edition appeared in 1788.

OCLC records four copies only, at Harvard, Göttingen, Augsburg and
the BNF.

27. [MECHANICAL TOY]. [MECHANICAL TOY]. [MECHANICAL TOY]. [MECHANICAL TOY]. THE AUTOMATON. A Doll moving itself by mechanical contrivance,
with 8 brilliant costumes and corresponding concern for setting up. [Nürnberg], Original-Eigenthum
G.W.F. & W. [i.e. Georg Wolfgang Faber lithographer] [c. 1840]. £ £ £ £ 5,0005,0005,0005,000

The mechanical ‘Automaton’ of a young man, with eight slide-on hand-coloured figures, including 1) a pedlar
with a kraxe or backpack with goods and staff in hand; 2) a flower gardener with a rake over his shoulder
carrying a basket of flowers; 3) a Scottish soldier wearing a plaid with his firearm over his shoulder; 4) a
sportsman with a deer slung over his back and his gun under his arm; 5) a hussar in red and blue with a curved
sword; 6) a servant holding a steaming dish; 7) a chamberlain with gold stick carrying a document under his



arm; 8) a well built woman carrying her diminutive husband in a chair; together with an interlocking scene of
four hand-coloured sections forming a path for the Automaton, with two treescapes at each end; contained in
the original box, the upper cover with a hand-coloured representation of the toy, with two cartouches, one
with the father looking on as the mother shows the toy to a child; the other with a mother and child looking
on whilst another child manipulates the toy; with three other cartouches titled in French, Italian, English and
German; gold edging to box defective, but still in a desirable condition.

A rare and unusual toy relying on a mechanism to give the illusion of a figure walking by its own volition.

The ‘Automaton’ is the figure of young man in a short coat with his hands in his pockets; on pulling the figure
by a chord the figure’s legs, which are jointed with metal pins, are manipulated to give the illusion of walking
via a mechanism of wooden wheels and brass strips attached to the feet. The delicacy of the mechanism
probably accounts for the rarity of the toy as we can find no record of it in any collection or literature on the
subject.

According to a note in Johann Lothar Faber’s Die Bleistift-Fabrik von A. W. Faber zu Stein bei Nürnberg in
Bayern (p. 20) the artist/maker of the game was a deaf mute working from Nürnberg.

From the collection of Marie-Camille de Monneron sold at the Drouet, Paris, October 1983, the collection
stamp on inside of lid.

For a clip of the Automaton in action please click on the following linkFor a clip of the Automaton in action please click on the following linkFor a clip of the Automaton in action please click on the following linkFor a clip of the Automaton in action please click on the following link:
http://www.pickering-chatto.com/PC/Catalogues_and_Lists_files/Automaton.mov



28. [MELLOR, Joseph William, [MELLOR, Joseph William, [MELLOR, Joseph William, [MELLOR, Joseph William, ‘The Chiel’‘The Chiel’‘The Chiel’‘The Chiel’]. ]. ]. ]. LOG-BOOK OF THE VOYAGE OF THE CERAMIC
SOCIETY TO NEW YORK. Comprising a collection of printed menu’s for the trip. Published by
Cunard - R.M.S. Laconia., April 1929. £ £ £ £ 650650650650

216mm x 164mm, comprising nine menu’s, printed in dark-blue or terracotta and gilt on thick paper, text is
printed in black, with full-page cartoons throughout, mainly signed ‘M’, with an additional seven pages at end
giving a list of those on the trip together with their signatures; bound in half dark-green morocco over cloth
boards, upper board lettered in gilt, with ‘Mellor’s Nonsense’ in gilt on spine; a desirable item.

Desirable collection of printed menu’s for Saturday April 20th 1929 to Sunday April 28th 1929, inclusive,
served onboard R.M.S. Laconia during the voyage of the Ceramic Society to New York.

In addition to the cartoon’s by Joseph William Mellor, some with quotations from Longfellow and Tennyson,
there is an article ‘Introducing the New President (Mr W. Gardner)’, four items called Question Time and an
‘Ode to the Past-Presidents of the Ceramic Society Aboard the Laconia (Rescued from the waste-paper
basket by the Steward)’ which includes Capt. Doyle, Mr J. Holland, Mr J. Burton, Col. Harry Johnson, Mr F.
West, Sir William Jones, Mr H. Wood, Mr A. Heath. Two leaves have the heading ‘Cunard Line | R.M.S.
Laconia – The Ceramic Society on the recto with an attractive willow-pattern design printed in blue and gilt
below; on the verso of each there is a menu, one for ‘The Keramik Sosiety [sic], the other for ‘The Ceramic
Society’.

The final four leaves list the names and companies of some fifty members who took part in ‘The Ceramic
Society | American Trip 1929’ (two leaves) and the final two leaves have the autographs of the members who
made the trip including: John Adams, Carter, Stabler & Adams, Poole; H. T. Arrowsmith, T. Arrowsmith &
Sons, Burslem; J. E. Benn, Leeds Fireclay Co. Ltd, Wortley; J. E. Beswick, John Beswick, Longton; Joseph
Burton, Pilkington’s Tile & Pottery, Clifton Junction; Albert Carder, O. Carder & Sons, Lays Pottery, Brierley
Hill; Major Edward Stuart Clark, Llay Hill Colliery Co., Llay Hill, nr. Wrerxham; Roland Cullinan, The
Potteries, Olifantsfontein, Transvaal; Percy Devereux, British Abrasive Wheel Co., Tinsley; Russell Doidge,
Douglas Firebrick Co., Dalry; B. Elford, Carter & Co., Poole; G. Evers & Mrs Evers, E. J. & J.Pearson Ltd,
Stourbridge; W. Gardner, Meltham Silica Firebrick Co.; G. & G. Hodson, Hathern Station Brick & Terra Cotta
Co., Loughborough; J & Mrs Holland, Pickford, Holland & Co., Sheffield; F. Johnson, Alfred Meakin Ltd,
Tunstall; Sir William John Jones, Lady Jones & Miss E. Jones, Westminster; Alex. Lomas & Miss F. Lomas, J. & J.
Dyson Ltd, Stannington; Ronald Sherwin, H. & R. Johnston Ltd, Tunstall; J. Steventon, Royal Pottery, Burslem;
and M. Doyle, Captain of the Laconia.



‘Joseph William Mellor (1869-1938) was an Otago graduate who became a ceramicist, a cartoonist, and, more
importantly, a famous chemist. Indeed, his single-handed effort to complete his 16 volume definitive work A
Comprehensive Treatise on Inorganic and Theoretical Chemistry (1922-1937), which amounted to over
15,000 pages and 16 million words, has never been equalled. From very humble beginnings and self-initiated
study, Mellor obtained a place at the University of Otago, and then won a scholarship to study for a research
degree at Owens College, Manchester. He then moved to Stoke-on-Trent, where he became principal of the
Technical College (now part of Staffordshire University). During the First World War, Mellor’s research was
directed towards refractories, high-temperature ceramics relevant to the steel industry and thus the war
effort. It was for this work that he was offered a peerage, which he turned down. In 1927 he was elected to
the Royal Society for work related to ceramics, the only other being Josiah Wedgwood in the eighteenth
century. Mellor retained a boyish sense of humour all his life, and he was dubbed by colleagues the ‘Peter Pan
of Ceramics’. He was also a skilled cartoonist and his Uncle Joe’s Nonsense (1934) contains a collection of
humorous stories illustrated with clever pen sketches. Just before Mellor died in May 1938, he received a
C.B.E.’ (https://ourarchive.otago.ac.nz/bitstream/handle/10523/5636/Inventory%20of%20Mellor%20boxes%20
Romilly %20Smith.pdf?sequence=6).

29. MERARD DE SAINT-JUST, Anne-Jeanne-Félicité. MERARD DE SAINT-JUST, Anne-Jeanne-Félicité. MERARD DE SAINT-JUST, Anne-Jeanne-Félicité. MERARD DE SAINT-JUST, Anne-Jeanne-Félicité. BERGERIES
ET OPUSCULES de Mlle d’Ormoy l’aînée. En Arcadie, et se trouve a
Paris, chez Lamy, 1784.                                                          £ £ £ £ 350350350350

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [2], iv, 172; apart from some minor foxing and
dust-soiling in places, a clean copy throughout; in contemporary calf,
boards and spine decorated in gilt, with red morocco label lettered in gilt,
small chip at head, and some surface wear, but still a very good copy, with
the armorial bookplate of the Vte. de Pelleport-Burete, Baron de l’Empire
one front pastedown.

First edition of this rare collection of little works by the prolific French
writer Anne d’Ormoy, (1765-1830). Comprising a series of eleven contes
on pastoral and moral themes, the work is dedicated, fulsomely, to the
author’s husband, the writer Simon-Pierre Mérard de Saint-Just, who was
for many years Maître-d’Hôtel of the future Louis XIII, and whom she had
married shortly before. The various tales celebrate the loves and intrigues
of shepherds and shepherdesses, anticipating some of the themes of
d’Ormoy’s Mon Journal d’un an of 1788.

OCLC records one copy in North America, at Princeton.



30. [MORE, Hannah]. [MORE, Hannah]. [MORE, Hannah]. [MORE, Hannah]. CHEAP REPOSITORY. THE CARPENTER; OR, THE DANGER OF EVIL
COMPANY, London, Printed by J. & C.Evans, ca. 1820. £ £ £ £ 185185185185

Oblong broadside, 25 x 36 cms., verse in four columns (title at head of two), woodcut vignette,

First published by John Marshall at the end of March 1795 Hannah More’s series of moral, religious and
sometimes political tracts were and instantaneous success with something approaching 300,000 copies printed
off within the month.

After the dismissal of Marshall in December 1797, a further twenty or so new titles in the official Cheap
Repository Tracts series (the exact number is not known) written by Hannah More were printed by John
Evans together with reprints of those published by Marshall.

These do not have the quality of the original series with a smaller woodcut and the text being now in four
columns mimicking less reputable street literature. Maybe this was deliberate change and the design would
have been easily assimilated into the other wares sold by street vendors. Signed “Z” at the end, i.e. Hannah
More.

Writ ten at  Sea

31. MORRIS, Thomas Linwell. MORRIS, Thomas Linwell. MORRIS, Thomas Linwell. MORRIS, Thomas Linwell. THE DANEID, An Epic Poem, in Four Books, Written on board his
Majesty’s ship La Desiree. Newcastle: Printed by E. Walker, Sold by the Widow of the Author,
[1803?].                                                                                 £ £ £ £ 350350350350

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 28; a clean copy in later half calf over marbled
boards, spine lettered in gilt, spine rubbed with chipping at head and tail,
nevertheless, still a very good copy.

An epic poem in heroic couplets of Lord Nelson’s hard-won victory in the
Battle of Copenhagen (1801), by Thomas Linwell Morris. Describing himself
as ‘a rude unletter’d seaman’ in the dedicatory verse prefacing this work,
Morris, a helmsman or pilot in the Royal Navy - thus eyewitness and
participant - was nevertheless ideally placed to write this patriotic yet
detailed narrative of the events leading up to the battle, and the destruction
of much of the Dano-Norwegian fleet.

Morris has added meticulously detailed footnotes - dates, times, wind
directions and the like. He did not die at Copenhagen, but the imprint is
poignant, nonetheless.

Rare, with OCLC and COPAC locating copies at BL, Cambridge, California,
Glasgow, Harvard and Newcastle only; not in Jackson or Johnson.



32. [NAZI NAVAL PLANS]. [NAZI NAVAL PLANS]. [NAZI NAVAL PLANS]. [NAZI NAVAL PLANS]. FUEHRER CONFERENCES ON NAVAL AFFAIRS 1939 [-1945].
[London], The Admiralty. August, 1947. £ £ £ £ 1,2501,2501,2501,250

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. Seven parts bound in one, 4to, pp. 69 (two maps - Route chart: Admiral Graf Spee &
Deutschland and Route Chart: sinking of HMS Royal Oak); 144 (one map - Operation Sea Lion); 144; 82; 114;
74 (one map which is a facsimile of a German Naval Chart used by Doenitz in the first conference in 1945,
partly in colour); some ink underlining within the 1940 section, otherwise clean throughout; without the index
which was issued later and is found with some copies; bound together in contemporary cloth backed boards,
each part with the original brown printed wrapper bound in (each wrapper with faint stamp ‘Intelligence
Department P.H.S.’ at head), boards alittle dust-soiled and head and tail of spine rubbed, with original printed
label ‘The Property of The Times Library’ pasted to upper board with faint ‘Discarded’ stamp just visible

Rare first appearance of these conference notes gathered together and issued on a restricted basis by the
Admiralty in 1947, revealing the contemporary, often verbatim record of how the German command
decisions were made during World War II, and the reasoning and planning behind them.

British and American Intelligence Officers captured a collection of documents, known as the “Fuehrer
Conferences”, at Tambach, Germany during World War Two. The Fuehrer Conferences on Naval Affairs
(Admiralty, 1947) comprised minutes of meetings between Hitler and Admiral Karl Doenitz (Dönitz), the
Commander-in-Chief of the German Navy, 1944. The papers collected in this volume cover six years of
meetings with topics discussed such as the planned invasion of Britain, the sinking of the Bismarck, the
Normandy landings, anti-invasion preparations, the failed attempt by General Ludwig Beck to assassinate
Hitler, 20 July 1944, and the deteriorating naval situation, Oct-Dec 1944.

These reports provide an intimate understanding of Axis command, and give insight into the thinking behind
German naval strategies during some of the greatest battles of World War II.

33. [NAZI PROPAGANDA]. [NAZI PROPAGANDA]. [NAZI PROPAGANDA]. [NAZI PROPAGANDA]. DIE SOLDATEN DES FÜHRERS IM FELDE … Munchen, Raumbild-
Verlag Otto Schonstein, [1939].

[Together with:] DER KAMPF IM WESTEN. DIE SOLDATEN DES FÜHRERS IM FELDE. II. Band.
Munchen: Raumbild-Verlag Otto Schonstein, [1940]. £ £ £ £ 850850850850



Two works, folio, pp. 61, [3]; eight tipped in half-tone plates and maps; 75, [1], [4]; eight tipped in coloured
plates; original thick green or blue bevelled boards, the upper covers lettered in silver; the boards in each
volume containing 100 stereo photographs and a stereoscopic viewer.

Very good copies of these two unusual propaganda works designed for the coffee tables of good Nazi
households.

Under overall control of these propaganda works was Hasso von Wedel (1898-1961). As Commander of the
Wehrmacht Propaganda Troops during the Second World War he had control over the growing number of
new propaganda units and served to mediate between them and the Reich Propaganda Ministry of Joseph
Goebbels. It was only natural that he would capitalise on the photographic opportunity that the invasion of
both Poland and France gave him. The text was written by Henrich Hansen, who was one of the more
significant propaganda experts of the Third Reich. Hansen had been a member of the Party as early as 1930
and wrote numerous radio plays, newspaper articles and number of educational work often with a strong anti-
Semitic passages.



The stereoscopic camera work was done by a team of photographers who would each have been provided
with a Leica camera fitted with their distinctive stereoscopic split lens. Stereoscopy was ideal format to record
the two campaigners. The clever selection of photographs both instilling patriotic acquiescence and fear seem
to be publishers aim: Subjects include Waffen-SS, Police, Wehrmacht dog handlers, carrier pigeon troops,
assault boat teams, batteries, field guns, Panzer troops, anti-tank units, bridge builders and engineers, medical
evacuation units, field kitchens, high ranking German Officers wearing Blue Max and the Iron Cross medals,
captured enemy equipment and scenes of war damage including one of Algerian French prisoners.

Each photograph unusually has the name of the photographer, as do the tipped in coloured plates; the design
of the albums with gothic lettering and thick covers reminiscent of theological texts of the renaissance giving
an air of something solid, something the Third Reich was keen to promote.

Doubtless as the war progressed the series was meant to include further volumes. The Russian disaster,
however, probably sealed the fate of the project.

34. [PARIS FASHION]. [PARIS FASHION]. [PARIS FASHION]. [PARIS FASHION]. PSYCHÉ JOURNAL DE MODES Paris Passage Saulnier, 11 [n.d., c. 1850].
£ £ £ £ 1,6501,6501,6501,650

A fashionable dressing game consisting of an engraved hand coloured mannequin and five hand coloured
engraved dresses (back and front glued together at the edges), with five matching hats; and a wooden stand;
contained in the original cardboard box [14 x 28cm], with the title in manuscript and a gilt decorative edging.

A unusual dressing game, produced by the Journal des Modes as part advertisement and part toy.

All clothing items show the front and back of the person with the Mannequin engraved which has been
engraved at the base directing the owner to both the Journal de Modes and ‘Corset sans Coutures, Rue neuve
des Petits-Champs, 48’.

35. POPE, Alexander. POPE, Alexander. POPE, Alexander. POPE, Alexander. AN ESSAY ON MAN. in four epistles to H. Saint-John, Lord Bolingbroke. By
Alexander Pope, Esq. Kennebunk: Printed, James K. Remich 1823. £ £ £ £ 185185185185

12mo, pp. 52; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; stitched as issued with original blue
upper wrapper inscribed by previous owner, lower missing.

Rare Kennebunk printing of Pope’s Essay on Man, his rationalistic effort to use philosophy in order to, as John
Milton attempted, justify the ways of God to man.

OCLC records two copies only, at the Peabody Essex Museum and the American Antiquarian Society.



From the Ba lmora l  Lend ing L ibrary

36. [QUEEN VICTORIA]. FOX BOURNE, H.R. [QUEEN VICTORIA]. FOX BOURNE, H.R. [QUEEN VICTORIA]. FOX BOURNE, H.R. [QUEEN VICTORIA]. FOX BOURNE, H.R. ENGLISH MERCHANTS: Memoirs in illustration
of the Progress of British Commerce. In Two Volumes. Volume I [-II]. London: Richard Bentley, New
Burlington Street, Publisher in Ordinary to her Majesty. 1866. £ £ £ £ 300300300300

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. Two volumes, 8vo, pp. [xiv], 427; [x], 434; with 40 monochrome illus.; Royal blue boards,
blind stamped and bevelled edges, on both spines are written ink the library code number, the library plate, on
both vols front feps, states “This work belongs to the Balmoral Lending Library. Established by Her Majesty
the Queen and His Royal Highness The Prince Consort in 1859. For use of the Tenants, Servants and
Cottagers.” In the top corners of the plate are two coat of arms. The library catalogue number is written on
both library plates and front paste downs and mirrored on the front free endpapers.

An attractive two volume set with an interesting provenance being from the lending library Queen Victoria
and Prince Albert set up for the ‘Tenants, Servants and Cottagers’ on their Balmoral Estate.

‘The informality possible to Queen Victoria and Prince Albert at Balmoral is best understood by reference to
the Queen’s Leaves from the journal of our life in the Highlands from 1848 to 1861, London, 1868. As Arthur
Helps, its editor, comments: ‘Perhaps … no person in these realms … takes a more deep and abiding interest
in the welfare of the household committed to his charge than our gracious Queen does in hers, or … feels
more keenly what are the reciprocal duties of masters and servants.’ The 1842 visit to Scotland was a
revelation, the start of a life-long love affair with the country, whose people, free of obsequiousness or awe of
majesty, they could meet on respectful and familiar terms’ (Lee, British Royal Bookplates, 1992, pp. 187-8).

Lee, British Royal Bookplates, 1992, A.1.

37. [QUR’AN]. [QUR’AN]. [QUR’AN]. [QUR’AN]. THE MORALITY OF THE EAST; extracted from the Koran of Mohammed:
digested under alphabetical heads. With an Introduction, and occasional Remarks. London: Printed
for W. Nicoll, 1766.

[bound after:] HOWARD, Charles [later tenth Duke of Norfolk].HOWARD, Charles [later tenth Duke of Norfolk].HOWARD, Charles [later tenth Duke of Norfolk].HOWARD, Charles [later tenth Duke of Norfolk]. THOUGHTS, ESSAYS AND
MAXIMS, chiefly Religious and Political. London: printed for T. Lewis, in Russell-Street, 1768. £ £ £ £ 1,2501,2501,2501,250



FIRST EDITIONS.FIRST EDITIONS.FIRST EDITIONS.FIRST EDITIONS. Two works bound in one, 12mo, pp. [i], 133, [1] advertisement; [iv], 143, [1] blank;
contemporary, calf, spine with red label lettered in gilt, upper hinge repaired; armorial bookplate of Sir
Edward Blackett.

An eighteenth century pot-boiler taking excerpts from the Sale’s
edition of the Qur’an in order to bash Papists.

In the introduction the unknown compiler suggests that Islam
took hold in the Middle-East because Christianity had left a moral
vacuum. ‘Mohammed arose at a most convenient time for a man
of talents to give birth to anew reform of religion. Born in the
midst of pagan darkness, and monkish barbarism, religion was
debased to such a degree, as rendered the dictates of that subtle
Arab really sublime, when compared with the grossness of pagan
idolatry on the one hand , and with the then mixture of Christian
idolatry and jargon on the other’ (p. 10).

Justification for this view is built from wide ranging excerpts of
Soame Jenyns’ Free Inquiry into the Nature and Origin of Evil;
William Warburton, Bishop of Gloucester The Divine Legation of
Moses Tournefort’s Voyages Ockleys’s Conquest of Syria, Persia,
and Egypt by the Saracens the Bible, and of course the Sale’s
translation of the Koran.

To excite sales our compiler has chosen topics likely to attract a
buyer of the work, not surprisingly the largest extracts are on
Divorce, Marriage and Women. Probably the buyer could justify
the purchase of a work containing some titillating material as long
as it strengthened and justified their own Protestant bias.

The Monthly Review of 1766 gave the work a good puff but was slightly uneasy about introducing such topics
as divorce into polite reading. It is perhaps this reticence that accounts for the scarcity of the work.

I. ESTC locates five copies in the UK and three in America at Essex Institution, UCLA, and Missouri; II. ESTC
N14333.

38. [ROBERTS, Samuel]. [ROBERTS, Samuel]. [ROBERTS, Samuel]. [ROBERTS, Samuel]. THE PEERS, THE PEOPLE, AND THE POOR. By a Retired Tradesman.
London: J. Oldfield, 11 Bolt-Court … 1838. £ £ £ £ 650650650650

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 82; Printers Collophon “The New Poor Law Bill” Englands Infernal Machine. later
yellow wrappers.

Scarce first edition of this little known work by Samuel Roberts,
particularly noteworthy for his impassioned plea highlighting the plight
of ‘Climbing Boys’, as well as drawing attention to the dangers of the
cotton mills and championing the working classes and poor in general.

‘The Aristocracy neither see nor hear them; for when the poor
crippled climbing boys are suffering and toiling they are asleep. - and
they have considerately passed a legislative enactment to prohibit their
awakening them by CRYING in the streets. Well, but others see and
hear them in their houses and in their choaked up chimneys. They
know that they are often sent up naked - they know that they cannot
be taught without laceration - that they are generally crippled - that
they are often the subject of putrifying sores, to inflamed eyes, to
incurable ulcers, to Chimney Sweeper’s Cancers, to famishing and
starvation, to be suffocated, burnt to death, or dashed to pieces; - nay,
our Aristocratic Legislators all know it, for it has been twice so pressed
upon their notice, that the most sleepy, inhuman, careless, facetious of
them well know them’ (p. 20)

Samuel Roberts, the younger, ‘was ‘the author of a large number of
books, pamphlets, broadsheets, and contributions to the press, dealing
with such subjects as war, capital punishment, game laws, slave trade,
lotteries, drunkenness, poor laws, child labour, Chartism, and all that he



thought unjust or tyrannical.’ [ODNB]. He was a dominant figure in the Sheffield silver trade who according to
Bradbury “Stands out as the ablest in Sheffield”. He lived at Park Grange in Sheffield Park but was responsible
for the building of Queens Tower, as a homage to Mary Queen of Scots and a home for his son Samuel [1800-
1887] He was a close friend of James Montgomery, who wrote his obituary for the local press, and a highly
principled pamphleteer known as the “Paupers Advocate” writing on topics such as the slave trade, capital
punishment, war, gypsies, child labour, in fact anything he thought tyrannical or unjust. He was buried at
Anston aged 85.

Goldsmiths’ 30647; OCLC records just four copies, three in the UK at Southampton, Senate House and
Leeds, and one in North America, at Chicago.

39. ROUSSEAU, Jean Jacques. ROUSSEAU, Jean Jacques. ROUSSEAU, Jean Jacques. ROUSSEAU, Jean Jacques. EMILIO, ó de la Educacion … Traducido por J. Marchena. Madrid,
Imprenta de Alban y Compañia [vol. I; and] Burdeos [i. e. Bordeaux], En la Imprenta de Pedro
Beaume [vols. II and III], 1821 [vol. I] and 1817 [vols II and III]. £ £ £ £ 385385385385

FIRST SPANISHFIRST SPANISHFIRST SPANISHFIRST SPANISH    TRANSLATION, MTRANSLATION, MTRANSLATION, MTRANSLATION, MIXED SETIXED SETIXED SETIXED SET.... Three volumes, small 8vo, pp. vi, 216, 106; [ii], [107]-444; [iv],
288, volumes one and two without half-titles, title of volume two on a stubb; clean and fresh in slightly later
calf-backed marbled boards, spines ruled and lettered in gilt, patterned endpapers; corners a little worn.

Mixed Spanish translation of Rousseau’s Emile with vol’s II and III in the first edition of 1817, and vol. I (dated
1821) the second or third edition.

The translator José Marchena Ruiz de Cueto (1768-1821) was an enlightened Spanish priest, politician,
essayist, journalist and writer, who, during the French Revolution participated in the upheavals in Paris, before
being imprisoned by Robespierre. He is one of the most influential translators of French texts into Spanish and
translated as well Rousseau’s Du contract social (‘Londres’, 1799).

Palau 279539 (first Spanish edition) and 279541 (Madrid edition); however, with the collation of 390 pages for
volume I); Dufour 210 (two volumes only); OCLC locates only two sets of the first edition in America, at
New York Public Library and University of Texas.

Rare contemporary eva luat ion o f  Rousseau ’s  Emi le

40. [ROUSSEAU]. [BOUCHOT, Léopold]. [ROUSSEAU]. [BOUCHOT, Léopold]. [ROUSSEAU]. [BOUCHOT, Léopold]. [ROUSSEAU]. [BOUCHOT, Léopold]. DE L’EDUCATION. I. Partie détachée. Emile contre
Emile, la Raison contre sa Raison. [Pont-à-Mousson: Martin Thiery, c. 1765-66].

[Together with:] DE LA RELIGION. Partie détachée de l’Education. Emile contre Emile, ou la Raison
contre sa Raison. [Pont-à-Mousson: Martin Thiery, c. 1765-66]. £1,250£1,250£1,250£1,250



FIRST EDITIONS.FIRST EDITIONS.FIRST EDITIONS.FIRST EDITIONS. Two works in one volume, small 4to, pp. iv, 23, [1] blank, 24-31; vii, [i] blank, 62; bound in
contemporary mottled sheep, spine rubbed and worn with loss at head and tail, joints cracked but holding
firm, rubbing to extremities, but internally clean and still a good copy.

This interesting commentary on Rousseau’s Emile has been almost completely ignored due to both a lack of copies
and a lack of any title page. Pierre Conlon made a good stab at attributing the work to Joachim Fautrier and
suggested a place of publication as possibly Geneva. However, a careful comparison of format, type and ornaments
lead us to the printer Martin Thiery at Pont-à-Mousson, which in turn led to Leopold Bouchot as the author.

Bouchot’s main argument’s - he was certainly not alone in his criticism of Emile during the 1760s - were that
Rousseau had dispensed with organised religion as part of the education and this was not just a condition of
neglect but a deliberate policy.

In the first work Bouchot takes a fairly ambivalent approach when reviewing Rousseau’s ideas on education,
but unusually for a religious man, he did find alot in Emile to admire and also found much that was consistent
with his own educational ideas. The second part is a somewhat more conventional defence of religion with a
point by point attempt to counter Rousseau’s arguments, but even in this section Bouchot probably inwardly
thought that Rousseau might just need the benefit of his own educational policies. Ultimately Bouchot’s aim
was to demonstrate his own superior teaching methods by using Rousseau’s Emile as a foil.

Leopold Bouchot was born in Nancy at the beginning of the eighteenth century, he became a canon at Pont-à-
Mousson where he gave his life to improving methods of elementary education. He followed closely in the
footsteps of the writers of the Petites écoles de Port-Royal and was also influenced by César Chesneau
Dumarsais’ ideas published in the Encyclopédie in his espousal of linking the study of languages to more
rational principles.

Bouchot’s views on the education of children were like Louis-René Caradeuc de La Chalotais in his Essai
d’éducation nationale published in Geneva in 1763, in opposition to the teaching methods of Jesuits. The
Jesuits had since the counter reformation controlled the college and university at Pont-à-Mousso but
Bouchot’s own efforts to improve the curricula were however completely at odds with Caradeuc’s policy.

Bouchot published a number treatises on the French language, grammars and ABC’s during his most active
period between 1759 and his death in 1766. The ex King of Poland, Stanislas II, who was also Duke of
Lorraine and now holed up in Nancy, was impressed by Bouchot’s principles and allowed twelve children from
different schools to be put into his hands despite Jesuit opposition. He taught children to read and also the
principles of grammar and pronunciation which they apparently very quickly learned. Bouchot’s supporters
hoped that his success would allow the system to be adopted elsewhere in Nancy but both Stanislas and
Bouchot’s deaths in 1766 seems to have put an end to the scheme. With the Jesuits still active in Lorraine
until their expulsion in 1768 Martin Thiery probably wisely abandoned the work and this is very probably the
reason the book was never finished, or furnished with a title. With no author or active sponsor, together with
an unwilling publisher, the work was now just waste paper and probably sold off and issued by another
publisher.



One interesting outcome of trying to identify the author is that this attribution to Bouchot was known in the
nineteenth century and then forgotten. On page 78 of Gaston Bonet-Maury’s magisterial Musee Pedagogique
et Bibliothèque Centrale de l’Enseignement Primaire. Catalogue Tome Premier. A-L, Paris, 1886, it is also
noted from an unknown source that Bouchot was the author giving no place of printing or date.

Conlon 282; we have been only able to find one copy complete in the two parts, at the Bibliothèque Stanislas
in Nancy (CCFR); OCLC records one copy of part I only, at the Bibliotheque de Geneve; see Gaston Bonet-
Maury Musee Pedagogique et Bibliothèque Centrale de l’Enseignement Primaire. Catalogue Tome Premier. A-
L, Paris: Imprimerie Nationale. 1886. p. 78.

Popular  Rousseau Imitat ion ,  insp ir ing  a  poem by Byron

41. [ROUSSEAU]. [COMBE, William]. [ROUSSEAU]. [COMBE, William]. [ROUSSEAU]. [COMBE, William]. [ROUSSEAU]. [COMBE, William]. LETTERS OF AN ITALIAN NUN AND AN ENGLISH
GENTLEMAN. Translated from the French of J. J. Rousseau. London: Printed for J. Bew, Pater-
noster-Row. 1781. £ £ £ £ 850850850850

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xiv, 176; a clean crisp copy throughout; in
later half calf over marbled boards, spine tooled in gilt with paste
paper label lettered in gilt, some surface wear and rubbing to
extremities, otherwise a very good copy.

Uncommon first edition of this popular Rousseau imitation, presenting
over the course of thirty-one letters, the fateful tale of Mr. Croli’s
(the English gentleman) courtship of Isabella (the Italian nun).

‘This work, I trust, will bear another and a more favourable
description. - Rousseau, in the preface to his Eloisa, has declared that
the unmarried woman who reads that work is undone: and, on
concluding the perusal of this imperfect but interesting offspring of the
same pen, it will be observed, by the reflecting reader, that the young
unmarried woman, who suffers herself to commence an epistolary
correspondence with a man of her own age, is guilty of a great
imprudence; but that, if she writes one letter to him on the subject of
Love, she risques her undoing. These are truths of no small
importance to female youth and the guardians of it’ (p. xiii).

The work is attributed to satirist, writer and translator William
Combe (1742-1823), in part leading to his government appointment
as pro-ministerial propaganda author. It is also interesting to note that
the present work moved Byron to write a poem, his Lines written in
“Letters if an Italian Nun and an English Gentleman. By J.J. Rousseau:
Founded on Facts” appearing in July 1804, and then first published in
his Fugitive Pieces (1806).

ESTC records two copies in the UK, at the BL and the Bodleian, and six in the US, at Columbia, Cornell,
Duke, Harvard, Yale and the Library of Congress.

42. [SHELLEY, Mary Wollstonecraft [SHELLEY, Mary Wollstonecraft [SHELLEY, Mary Wollstonecraft [SHELLEY, Mary Wollstonecraft and othersand othersand othersand others]. ]. ]. ]. THE KEEPSAKE, For MDCCCXXIX. Edited by
Frederic Mansel Reynolds, London: Published for the Proprietor, by Hurst, Chance, and Co., 65, St.
Paul’s Churchyard, and R. Jennings, 2, Poultry. [1828]. £ £ £ £ 150150150150

8vo, pp. iv, 360; engraved presentation page,
frontispiece, addition title and 16 engraved plates;
contemporary plain calf; spine in compartments with gilt
lettered burgundy and black labels, marbled edges.

Containing first publications of works by Percy Bysshe
Shelley, Mary Shelley, William Wordsworth, Samuel
Taylor Coleridge and Walter Scott,



Mary Shelley contributed two stories ‘The Sisters of Albano’ (pp. 80-100) illustrated with an engraving after
J.M.W. Turner, and ‘Ferdinando Eboli, A Tale’ (p. 195-218) and edited Percy Bysshe Shelley’s incomplete essay
‘On Love’ (pp. 47-49) and three of his poems ‘Summer and Winter,’ ‘The Tower of Famine,’ and ‘The Aziola’
(pp.160-162).

43. [STOCKHOLM]. BILLMARK, Carl Johann. [STOCKHOLM]. BILLMARK, Carl Johann. [STOCKHOLM]. BILLMARK, Carl Johann. [STOCKHOLM]. BILLMARK, Carl Johann. PANORAMA DE STOCKHOLM Pris du Dôme de
l’Église de Ile De L’Amirauté. Dessine d’Après Nature, Lithographié et Publé par C.J. Bollmark. Suivi
d’une notice historique et topographique par Felx. Broinet …Nouvel èdition entièrement refaite
Stockholm: chez J.C. Hedbom, 1 Mynttorget. Paris, chez Rittner & Goupil, 15 Boulevart Montmartre.
London, pubd. by Ackermann & Compie., 96 Strand. [c. 1855]. £ £ £ £ 1,2501,2501,2501,250

Lithograph panorama measuring 302 × 2,145 mm, consisting of five sheets conjoined, bound with 16 pp.
descriptive text (corner torn); folding into original roan backed printed boards with a plan of the city on the
back cover.

Carl Johann Billmark (1804-1870) was a landscape painter and a prolific producer of lithographic topographical
prints. This 360-degree panorama includes the names of makers and identification of the principle sights of
Stockholm appearing across the upper margin within the image. Accompanied by 16-page booklet of text
describing Stockholm, by Felix Droinet.

(Part Plate)



44. [TREFFRY, George]. [TREFFRY, George]. [TREFFRY, George]. [TREFFRY, George]. TREFFRY’S TEA WAREHOUSE, ESTABLISHED 1822, Descriptive List.
George Treffry, Tea, Coffee, Cocoa, & Spice Dealer, Roaster of coffee & cocoa, and manufacturer of
cocoa nibs and ground cocoa nibs, 169, Fore Street, Exeter. Exeter, William Pollard, printer, 58,
North Street, [1869]. £ £ £ £ 285285285285

SOLE EDITION.SOLE EDITION.SOLE EDITION.SOLE EDITION. Small 8vo, pp. viii, 160; two chromolithographic plates and numerous text illustrations;
original green cloth, upper cover lettered and blocked in gilt; dampstains and cloth slightly warped;
lithographic bookplate of Penzance Library and inscribed as a gift of G.C. Boase Esq 1878.

This very rare work was clearly published as a vehicle to encourage customers to order unadulterated goods
from George Treffry.

The work gathers useful information which the author had ‘for a long time felt the desirability of placing
before his customer and the public.’ The merchant Treffry intends to give ‘information relative to the various
articles of every-day consumption, and their adulteration, in the trade with which he is more particularly
connected’.

The text is interspersed with numerous advertisements of groceries he had evidently vetted for his Exeter
clientele. Included are two chromolithographs for Bryant and Mays’ matches and the ‘Patent Safety match
Holder.’

This copy evidently belonged to the bibliophile George Clement Boase, the bio-bibliographer of Cornwall,
renowned for the Bibliographia Cornubiensis, who presented this volume to the Penzance library.

Bibliographia Cornubiensis II, p. 738; not in OCLC; Copac locates two copies, both in the British Library.

45. [TRIALS]. [TRIALS]. [TRIALS]. [TRIALS]. THE BLOODY REGISTER. A select and judicious collection of the most remarkable
trials, for murder, treason, rape, sodomy, highway- robbery, piracy, House-Breaking, Perjury,
Forgery, and other high Crimes and Misdemeanors. From the year 1700, to the year 1764 inclusive.
… Vol. I [-IV]. London: printed for E. and M. Viney, in Ivy-Lane, near Pater-Noster-Row; and sold by
all booksellers and stationers in town and country. MDCCLXIV. [1764]. £ £ £ £ 585585585585

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. Four volumes, 12mo, pp. vi, 361, [2] index; 410, [2] index; [ii], 319, [1] blank, [1] index, [1]
blank; [ii], 329, [1] index; without the plate sometimes (but not always) found; apart from a few minor marks,
a clean crisp copy throughout; handsomely bound in contemporary calf, spines tooled in gilt with red morocco
labels lettered in gilt, some light chipping to spines and vol. 3 with minor worming at foot, but still a very
appealing set, from the Easton Neston Library with their label on front pastedown of each volume.



Scarce first edition of this significant collection of ‘remarkable trials’ held throughout the first half of the
eighteenth century, the reading of which the anonymous compiler hopes will deter ‘the rising generation …
from launching out in to the world of vice, if with attention they consider the miserable fate of the many
unhappy wretches, who have suffered for committing the crimes herein related’ (p. vi).

The work, set out over four volumes, covers the trials of over 200 persons, from the well known, such as
Mary Blandy, tried, convicted and executed for parracide, the ‘Life and surprizing Exploits of Jack Sheppard’
and an account of the famous Highwayman Dick Turpin, to the more obscure, and often more interesting, as
well as macabre! Amongst these are the trials of ‘Sir Richard Blackham for counterfeiting Dutch Skillings’,
‘William Pitts, Keeper of Newgate, for the Escape of General Forster’, and ‘Robert Tipping and Thomas
Peacock, for Mutiny on board a ship’. There are also a number of trials relating to female felons, including that
of Mary Young, alias Jenny Diver, and Elizabeth Davis, alias Catherine Huggins, for a Robbery, and that of
Catherine Hays for murder, chopping off (and removing from the scene) the poor victims head in the process!

ESTC records five copies in the UK, at the BL, NLS, William Salt library, A.K. Bell library and the Dublin
Honourable Society of King’s Inn, with a further five copies in North America, at Columbia, Harvard, Yale,
McMaster and the Boston Athenaeum.

46. VOLTAIRE, François Marie Arouet de. VOLTAIRE, François Marie Arouet de. VOLTAIRE, François Marie Arouet de. VOLTAIRE, François Marie Arouet de. FILOSOFIA DE
VOLTAIRE. Traducida al Espanol. Madrid. en la Imprenta del Censor.
[A Paris, de l’imprimerie de A. Belin] 1822.                                  £ £ £ £ 285285285285

FIRST SPANISH EDITION.FIRST SPANISH EDITION.FIRST SPANISH EDITION.FIRST SPANISH EDITION. 12mo, pp. [iv], 345, [1] blank, [1] index, [1] blank;
half title a little worn and rubbed, and index leaf with tear to centre,
otherwise apart from a few minor marks a clean copy throughout; bound in
contemporary calf, spine ruled in gilt with red morocco label lettered in gilt,
head and tail chipped, and corners rubbed, wormhole at foot of spine, still a
reasonable copy.

Rare first Spanish translation of these selections from Voltaire, including,
amongst others, his Poème sur la Loi naturelle (1756), Idées républicaines, par
un citoyen de Genève (1762), Les Droits des Hommes, et les usurpations des
papes (1768) and his poem on the Lisbon earthquake disaster (1756).

Todd, A Provisional bibliography of published Spanish translations of Voltaire,
(Voltaire Foundation), no. 1; OCLC records three copies worldwide, at
NYPL, Johns Hopkins and the BNF.



Scarce I t a l i an  Trans lat ion

47. VOLTAIRE, Francois Marie Arouet de. [AMBROGI, Ant. Maria VOLTAIRE, Francois Marie Arouet de. [AMBROGI, Ant. Maria VOLTAIRE, Francois Marie Arouet de. [AMBROGI, Ant. Maria VOLTAIRE, Francois Marie Arouet de. [AMBROGI, Ant. Maria TranslatorTranslatorTranslatorTranslator]. ]. ]. ]. ALZIRA Tragedia
da rappresentarsi nel Teatro di Via del Cocomero nel carnevale dell’anno 1750 . In Firenze, Appresso
Andrea Bonducci. 1749.                                                      £ £ £ £ 550550550550

FIRST EDITION OF THIS TRANSLATION.FIRST EDITION OF THIS TRANSLATION.FIRST EDITION OF THIS TRANSLATION.FIRST EDITION OF THIS TRANSLATION. 8vo, pp. vi, 108; in later
vellum boards, spine with label lettered in gilt, some dust-soiling to
vellum, otherwise a very good copy, with contemporary ownership ‘T.
Knowlys’ at head of front pastedown and later armorial bookplate below
of Thomas Knowlys Parr.

A scarce Italian printing of Voltaire’s influential Peruvian tragedy,
originally written between 1734 and 1735, and first published in 1736.

Although anonymous, this Italian version is acknowledged in Ferrari (see
below) as the first appearance of the translation by Antonio Maria
Ambrogi (1713-1788), which went on to be included in Le Tragedie del
Signore di Voltaire, Firenze, in 1752. The title page states that the play
was to be performed in the theatre on Via del Cocomero for the
Carnival in 1750, and a dedication follows by the theatrical impresario
Domenino Umiliano Guagni.

Ferrari, Le Traduzioni Italiane del Teatro Tragico Francese, 1925, no. 4;
OCLC records two copies, at the BNF and Johns Hopkins; not listed in
Besterman’s A Provisional bibliography of Italian editions and translations
of Voltaire, (Voltaire Foundation).

48. [WHATELY, Elizabeth Jane, [WHATELY, Elizabeth Jane, [WHATELY, Elizabeth Jane, [WHATELY, Elizabeth Jane, editoreditoreditoreditor]. [A.F.S.]. ]. [A.F.S.]. ]. [A.F.S.]. ]. [A.F.S.]. MISSIONS TO THE WOMEN OF CHINA. (in
connexion with the Society for Promoting Female Education in the East). Written for Young Persons.
By A.F.S. Edited by Miss Whately. London: James Nisbet & Co., 21 Berners Street. 1866. £ £ £ £ 450450450450

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. vi, [ii], 143, [1]; in the original blindstamped publisher’s cloth, upper board lettered
in gilt, cloth to upper board a little discoloured, nevertheless, still a good copy.

Scarce first edition of twelve letters, edited by Elizabeth Whately, giving
fascinating details of missionary travels to the women of China.

‘The Society for Promoting Female Education in the East has been one
of the principal, as it was one of the earliest, agencies employed in this
cause; and its organisation affords a peculiar facility for the employment
of active helpers among the young. It is with a view of introducing its
working, to young readers especially, that the little book before us has
been drawn up. China, as the earliest scene of the Society’s labours, is
selected as the first country to bring under the notice of young people;
but eventually other fields of labour may, in subsequent publications, be
described in the same manner’ (pp. iii-iv).

The letters provide a wealth of information on the Chinese empire,
both historical and geographical, as well as the missionary details, which
the editor, Elizabeth Whately, notes were ‘taken from the Female
Missionary Intelligencer, a magazine published monthly by the Society
for Promoting Female Education in the East, [and] also from “Extracts
from the Agents’ Correspondence,” kindly supplied for the purpose by
Miss Webb, the Secretary of the Society’ (p. vii).

OCLC records five copies worldwide, all in the UK, at Cambridge, BL,
NLS, SOAS and the Bodleian.

49. [WRIGHT, John]. [WRIGHT, John]. [WRIGHT, John]. [WRIGHT, John]. PETER STONE: or the Blind Musician. A brief sketch of his life and
conversion; wherein is manifest a miraculous and wonderful work of God …. Sheffield: Printed by
John Drake, Broomspring Lane. 1875. £ £ £ £ 350350350350

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 16; a good copy, stitched as issued in the original printed wraps.



First edition of this scarce little work describing the authors many terrible experiences as a child working in
the coal pits of Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire.

‘While I was working in the Summercotes Colliery, near Alfreton, Derbyshire, I was engaged in building a pack
or pillar to support the roof, when a quantity of the superincumbent earth in the back workings gave way,
thus liberating the gas and causing it to be wafted forward to our naked lights. A terrific explosion ensued, by
which my clothes were set on fire, the shirt was burnt from my back, and the hair from the back of my head.
On seeing the flash, I had the presence of mind to throw myself down on my face, and creeping under a
wheelbarrow, was saved from more serious injury’ (pp. 4-5).

His blinding and subsequent life as an itinerant fidler are discussed, at the fairs, wakes, and public houses of
Sheffield, Wakefield, Huddersfield and numerous other places in Yorkshire, “Plunging deeper and deeper into
sin”, his marriage to a blind Sheffield woman and eventual salvation through the Don Road Weslyan Chapel in
the town.

It is interesting to note that the Sheffield publisher, John Drake, went bankrupt within months of its
publication.

Not in OCLC or COPAC.

Proposa l ’ s  for  a l terat ions to  London’s  West  End

50. [WYATT, Lewis]. [WYATT, Lewis]. [WYATT, Lewis]. [WYATT, Lewis]. PROSPECTUS OF A DESIGN FOR VARIOUS IMPROVEMENTS IN THE
METROPOLIS, principally about the court. London, Printed by J. Barfield, 1816. £ £ £ £ 385385385385

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xiv, 15-75, [1] blank; in the original publisher’s wraps, slightly chipped.

A scarce pamphlet, issued for private circulation by its author, an unnamed architect conventionally identified
(e.g. by Colvin), as Lewis William Wyatt (1777-1853), a nephew of the celebrated architect James Wyatt, and
himself an able designer of country houses in a variety of historical styles. The pamphlet offers proposals for
extensive alterations to the street system of London’s West End, and for the construction of a large new
royal palace that would incorporate the existing Carlton House building in Pall Mall, as well as suggested
designs for naval and military monuments to mark the achievements of sailors and soldiers in the Napoleonic
Wars which in 1816 had just ended. A more curious proposal is for the construction of “Burlington
Subscription Rooms” on the site of Burlington House and its gardens, these rooms to house assemblies,
concerts, operas, plays, masquerades, a library and a museum, and the subscribers to be limited to ‘those who
had been presented at the court’.

OCLC records six copies worldwide, four in the UK, at the BL, British Architectural library, Newcastle and
Oxford, and two in North America, at Cornell and the Canadian Center for Architecture.
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